}lrquRam* OE Edlnburgh
Regional
&LI__:% Computing

EMAS 2900 : Journal System

A Management and Engineering information
retrieval system for the operating system
EMAS 2900

by J. Henshall
edited by J. Murison

3rd Edition: October 1980



EMAS 2900: The Journal System 15/10/80

Chapter Contents Page
1 Introduction 2
2 Setting up the Journal System 5
3 System Commands 6
4 Operational Procedure 8
5 Retrieval Facilities 11
6 Engineers’ Facilities (JEF) 14
7 Management Facilities 20
8 System Files 27
9 File Conventions 29
Append ix
1A Example of summary index and sumary page Al
1B,1 Example of tape error reporting to the Engineer’s terminal A2
1B.2 Example of disc error reporting to the Engineer’s terminal A4
1B.3 Example of drum error reporting to the Engineer’s terminal A5
1B.4 Example of SMAC error reporting to the Engineer’s terminal Ab
1B.5 Example of tape error reporting to the line printer A7
1B.6 Example of disc error reporting to the line printer AlO
1B.7 Example of drum error reporting to the line printer All
18.8 Example of SMAC error reporting to the line printer Al2
1C Example of controller reporting to the line printer Al3
1D Example of expanded disc error report Al7
1E Example of tape library reporting and amending Al8
2A.1 Example of output queue statistics on the line printer A20
2A.2 Example of output queue definition A23
2B.1 Example of background jobs analysis on the line printer A24
2B.2 Example of background summary on the line printer A25
2C.1 Example of session monitor report for user group ALL A26
2C.2 Example of session mounitor list for a user group A27
Index

EMAS 2900 Journal System 1



CHAPTER 1:

INTRODUCTION

The Journal System implemented on EMAS 2900 is a file storage and
retrieval system that enables regularly produced files to be retained over a
long period of time, and retrieved on demand.
twenty different types of file (filetypes), each of which is uniquely

identified by a keyword.

The System can handle up to

Interactive commands provide access to the files and to databases
generated and updated by analyses of the files, for ICL engineers and the

System management.,

EMAS 2900 LOGS

N\

DIRECT VOLUMS SPOOLR ACCOUNTS ARCHIVE/BACKUP

MAIN

On-line

Engineering

/ Database
Temporary

{nteractive
Engineering
Package

Storage
Management
Information

Database

Interactive
Management
- Information
Package

AUTOMATIC HOUSEKEEPING

1 ¥ 4_—"—-—[—

Operational '
PERIODIC Control
ANALYSES
System
Control

M

Retrievsl

EMAS 2900 Journal System:

Details of the control mechanisms can be found

System Control
Operational Control
Retrieval

Interactive Engineering Package

Interactive Management Information Package Chapter

——» Control

———p= Data

Summary

in the following chapters:

Chapter
Chapter
Chapter
Chapter

~Noyu W

EMAS 2900 Journal System



To understand how the Journal System operates, consider the progress of
one particular filetype through the System: EMAS Mainlogs, which the Journal
System identifies by means of the keyword MAINLOG.

During the operation of EMAS 2900, Mainlogs are produced and are queued
by Spooler for the JOURNL process, where the Jourmal System operates. This
continues throughout the period of operation and these Mainlogs (together
with other logs similarly queued) are the input files for the Jourmal
System.

A background job is run in the JOURNL process regularly (maximum rate
once per hour); it looks at the number of files queued by Spooler for the
Journal System and at the time elapsed since the last run of the Journal
housekeeping. From these factors it decides whether or not a run of the
Journal housekeeping is required. If it is, the job automatically runs the
housekeeping.

This housekeeping is performed in three steps, as follows:

a) All files are taken from the Spooler queue and are sorted into
chronological order within individual filetypes. Each file is then
analysed for detailed information om the period of time covered by the
file, Having obtained this information the Journal System can now make
an entry for the file in the relevant filetype index (see Chapter 7:
SYSTEM FILES: JJ#nDEX). A copy of the file is placed in a short term
data partition, which ensures that files remain on~line for a period of
time after their entry into the Journal System, for fast retrieval.

b) When all the files have been removed from the Spooler queue and all the
index entries have been completed, the second stage of the housekeeping
begins. All the files that have been gathered during this run of
housekeeping are moved to magnetic tape and the relevant filetype indexes
are updated with information concerning the tape and chapter position of
each file on the long term storage.

Finally the third stage of the housekeeping begins; this is optional,
depending on the filetype. In the case of EMAS Mainlogs this stage applies.

¢c) An automatic analysis is run., In the case of the Mainlogs the result is
the updating of a database giving interactive facilities covering all
aspects of error reporting for the ICL Engineers; see Chapter 6:
ENGINEERS’ FACILITIES (JEF).

The overall control of the Journal System is maintained by the System
master file (see Chapter 8: System Files: JJMASTER) and is so arranged that
the housekeeping will recover automatically from any System failure which
may have occurred during a previous run. In the event of any problems
occurring during a run of the housekeeping (e.g. file index full, tape
errors), the housekeeping will "flash" a failure message on the Oper console
and will inhibit the automatic runs of the housekeeping until the System
management have taken appropriate action (as defined for the particular
failure, in Chapter 4).

Once the files are in the System, access to them is through the command

Command: RETRIEVE

EMAS 2900 Jourmal System 3



There are two basic options available:
i) To retrieve the entire file
ii) To retrieve selected parts of the file (based on a series of keys)

See Chapter 5: Retrieval Facilities.

4 EMAS 2900 Journal System



CHAPTER 2: SETTING UP THE JOURNAL SYSTEM
In order to accommodate the Journal System, the JOURNL process (8 Kbyte
index, 32 Mbyte VM) must be set up with the following options:
* AUXSTACK set to 1 Megabyte
* MAXFILESIZE set to 8 Megabytes

* INITWORKSIZE set to 512 Kilobytes

A single OBEY instruction has the effect of linking, inserting and
cherishing the Journal System object file from the partitioned file
JSYSTEMnn (which is transferred to the site’s JOURNL process by EXPORT):

Command :0BEY(JSYSTEMnn JLINK) where nn is the release number.
This will give a fully optimised object file.
[If a "checks on" object file is required, then

Command : OBEY(JSYSTEMnn_JLINKC) ]

Now the System can be fully initialised, using the command
Command :CREATE JOURNAL SYSTEM (see Chapter 3: System Commands)
and the Automatic housekeeping can be initialised using the command

Command : JOURNAL OVERRIDE

EMAS 2900 Journal System



CHAPTER 3: SYSTEM COMMANDS

Command: CREATE JOURNAL SYSTEM

This command is run once only in the installation of the Jourmal System.
Its effect is to create the System master file JJMASTER and the indexes
JJ#nDEX (ref: System Files) associated with the basic Journal System.

The command will fail if there is any attempt to create the Journal System
"on top of" an existing Journal System.

Having created the above files, the program will ask for tape identifiers
for two tapes, the minimum number which the System requires.

Give one tape identifier in reply to the following prompt, which is
repeated:

JOURNAL TAPE:

Additional tapes to expand the tape storage capacity of the System can be
added using the command NEW JOURNAL TAPE, described below,

Command: NEW JOURNAL TAPE

Files are stored by the Journal System over any period of months/years.
This period is governed by two factors:

i) an imposed maximum of 10,000 files of one type in the System at any
one time
ii) the tape capacity of the System

A tape is added to the set by use of the command NEW JOURNAL TAPE. The
identifier of the new tape is given in reply to the prompt JOURNAL TAPE:

JOURNAL TAPE: reply

where reply must be of length 6 and must not already be a tape in the set.

Command: NEW JOURNAL INDEX

Each filetype has associated with it an exclusive keyword and an exclusive
index file. The index file is used by the Jourmal System to keep
information on all the stored files of that filetype. See Chapter 8: System
Files, for further details.

When an installation wishes to use the Journal System to store or analyse
files of a filetype not hitherto stored, this command must first be used.
It creates a new index file, and requests three items of information from
the user:

6 EMAS 2900 Journal System



1) The first ten indices are reserved for System use; the remainder are for
general use, Define which is required by reply to:

SYS OR OWN: reply ’‘SYS’ or ‘OWN’
2) The keyword to be used when referring to the new filetype is prompted
for: KEYWORD: keyword
The restrictions on keyword are:
i) length must not be more than 12 characters

ii) keyword must not apply to an already existing file type

3) The form of the file (i.e. text or store mapped) which the files of this
type are to be is prompted for:

FILE FORM: reply TEXT or MAPPED

Command: REMOVE JOURNAL INDEX

This command is used to destroy an index and hence remove all references or
access to a filetype stored in the System. The filetype index to be removed
is defined by the reply to the prompt KEYWORD:

KEYWORD: reply

Command: JOURNAL STATE

This command will give a report, on the terminal, of the current state of
the Jourmal System.,

Command: LIST JOURNAL INDEX

This command will give a list, in file JLIST, of the contents of the index
defined by the reply to the following prompts:

KEYWORD:
LOW DATE, TIME:
HI DATE, TIME:

These replies determine which index you are interested in and the relevant
period of time,

See Chapter 5 for reply definitions.

EMAS 2900 Journal System 7



CHAPTER 4: OPERATIONAL PROCEDURE

Control of the Journal System’s routine functions is maintained automat-
ically by a regularly running background job (AUTOJRNL) and there should,
under normal circumstances, be no need to manipulate Journal’s housekeeping
functions manually.,

If the automatic housekeeping should fail for any reason a flashing message
will appear on the Oper, of the form:

JOURNAL SYSTEM FAILS
FAILURE NO: n

The action required is defined below.

Notes:

* The command JOURNAL STATE will give a description of the current state of
the JOURNAL SYSTEM at any time and, if in a failed state, will define the
action to take.

* The JOURNL stream limit must, in normal circumstances, be kept at 1024.

* There must always be one batch stream open with a time limit no less than
2960 : 600 secs
2970 : 420 secs
2980/72 : 300 secs

* Should the AUTOJRNL job be lost from the batch queue, a run

Command : JOURNAL OVERRIDE
will reinstate it.
* At any time between two runs of the housekeeping a report on the previous

run is available in the file JJREPORT.

Failure type 1

Problems with tape decks or with the current Journal master tape.
Action: First give the Spooler command

S/JOURNL LIMIT O
on the Oper then call

Command : JOURNAL RECOVERY

Repeat this command until the tape section of the housekeeping succeeds.
If this proves to be impossible then use the command

Command : ABORT JOURNAL TAPE

followed by
Command : JOURNAL RECOVERY

8 EMAS 2900 Jourmnal System



Reset the JOURNL process limit on the Oper comsole:

S/JOURNL LIMIT 1024

when the recovery is complete. (The automatic housekeeping is re-enabled
when the error is cleared.) ‘

Failure type 2

Temporary file space in JOURNL process is full.
Action: First give the Spooler command
S/JOURNL LIMIT O
on the Oper comsole, and then call:
Command ¢ JOURNAL RECOVERY

Repeat this command until the housekeeping run succeeds. If this proves
to be impossible, use the command:

Command : ABORT JOURNAL FILES

followed by:
Command : JOURNAL RECOVERY

Reset the JOURNL process limit on the Oper comsole:
S/JOURNL LIMIT 1024

when recovery is complete.

Failure type 3

Automatic control batch job not being accepted by Spooler.

Action: Check first that SPOOLR is rumnning normally. If it is, run the
housekeeping:

Command : JOURNAL RECOVERY

Failure types 4/5/6/7

These failures refer to the automatic analyses carried out by the
housekeeping (4: Mainlog, 5: Spooler, 6: Volumes, 7: Direct).

Action: First give the command
S/JOURNL LIMIT O
on the Oper, then call

Command : JOURNAL RECOVERY

EMAS 2900 Journal System 9



10

If this fails again in the same automatic analysis then use the relevant
command listed below:

For failure type 4 use Command: ABORT MAIN ANALYSIS

For failure type 5 use Command: ABORT SPOOLR ANALYSIS
For failure type 6 use Command: ABORT VOLUMS ANALYSIS
For failure type 7 use Command: ABORT DIRECT ANALYSIS

followed by
Command: JOURNAL RECOVERY

which should now run successfully,
Reset the limit for the JOURNL queue with

S/JOURNL LIMIT 1024

EMAS 2900 Journal System



CHAPTER 5: RETRIEVAL FACILITIES

A prompt preceded by an asterisk indicates that a reply of HELP will
result in information about the possible replies being printed, after
which the prompt will be repeated.

Command: RETRIEVE

This command provides the only means of access to files stored in the
Journal System. When files are "retrieved", the original copy is still
retained by the Journal System.

The action to be taken is defined by the user’s response to a series of
prompts, as follows:

KEYWORD: reply (reply length not greater than 12)
This defines the filetype in question.
DATES/FILES: reply

The reply, DATES or FILES, defines how you are going to express the files
concerned :

a) Replying DATES indicates that you wish to define the file(s) by a date
sequence, by responding to the two prompts

LOW DATE,TIME: and HI DATE,TIME:

the replies each being of the format ddmmyy,hhmmss. Note that this form
of reply defines all files whose timespans include any of the timespan
specified.

‘yy’ may be omitted, in which case the current year is assumed.
Likewise, ‘ss’ may be omitted, in which case ‘00’ is assumed.

Examples of valid replies: 0211,122315 0906,0511
Always include leading zeroes.

b) Replying FILES indicates that you know the file identity sequence numbers
(usually from the output from the command LIST JOURNAL INDEX) and wish to
make the definition from them, by replying to the prompts

LOWER FILE: and UPPER FILE:
with replies in the range 0 { n £ 9999 .
Now you define the retrieval action to be carried out, by replying to the
repeated prompt:
OPTION: reply
where valid replies are defined below. The prompt is repeated until the

reply END is given, when retrieval proceeds. A reply of STOP ends the run
without any processing.

EMAS 2900 Journal System 11



The available retrieval options are as follows:
* OPTION: COMPLETE

This option retrieves the defined file(s) fully. What is then done with
the file(s) is determined by the user’s reply to the prompt:

OUTPUT ACTION:
Options are SEND, OFFER, and LIST+OFFER. In the case of SEND and
LISTHOFFER, delivery information will be requested, and in the case of
OFFER and LIST+OFFER the name of the process to which the offer is to be
made will be requested. Note that any offered files which have not been

accepted by the time that Jourmal housekeeping is next run will be
destroyed.

* OPTION: ON KEY

Searching is done using the concept of an atom. An atom is a string of
text which has at either end a space or a newline character.

Consider the following three lines of text from a Mainlog:
**0PER O 1/ O SUCCESSFUL

DT: 09/06/78 14.15.11 PROCESS 7 STOPS

TWO BROWN BOGEYS
Treated as atoms: line 1 has 5, line 2 has 6 and line 3 has 3. We could
define a search on line 1 by looking for, say, "1/" in position 3 and
"**QPER" in position 1.

The retrieval option ON KEY will search for a user-defined set of
keywords in each line. A key set can be defined as:

i) a set of fixed position words (not necessarily consecutive), or

ii) a set of consecutive words which may have their starting point at any
position in the line.,

The reply to the prompt FIXED OR FREE: determines which is defined:
i) FIXED: define the key set by replying to the repeated prompts:
POSITION: reply with the numerical position at which the
word must lie in the line.
MATCHWORD: reply with the atom to match.
Terminate with !END.

ii) FREE: define the (comsecutive) key set by replying to the repeated
prompt :

MATCHWORD: reply with the atom to match.

Terminate with !'END.

In both cases the user’s reply to the prompt LINES OF PRINT: defines how
many lines are to be output for every successful match.

12 EMAS 2900 Journal System



The action taken with respect to the output file (JJANL) is defined by
the user’s reply to the prompt

OUTPUT ACTION:
Options are SEND, OFFER, and LIST+OFFER. In the case of SEND and
LIST+OFFER a delivery address will be requested, and in the case of OFFER
and LISTH+OFFER the name of the process to which the offer is to be made

will be requested. Note that any offered files which have not been
accepted by the time that Journal is next run will be destroyed.

Notes:
* The command:
Command :UPDATE JOURNAL
will ensure that the Journal System is as up—to-date as possible and
hence can be used before retrieval if the information required is not
yet in the Journal System.
* The ON KEY option can be repeatedly defined for up to 20 separate key

sets for the one file pass; the resulting output will all be in the
one file (JJANL).

EMAS 2900 Jourmal System 13



CHAPTER 6: JOURNAL ENGINEERS’ FACILITIES - JEF

EMAS 2900 produces Mainlogs throughout its operation and these logs
contain all the information relevant to Engineers., One of the functions of
the EMAS Journal System is to collect this engineering information and
maintain interactive engineering facilities (JEF).

JOURNAL housekeeping is run automatically on EMAS 2900 periodically,
depending on the rate of System log generatiom, and each run produces a
summary of engineering information. This summary covers the period between
the last two runs of JOURNAL housekeeping (up to 24 hours) and every summary
is held on-line for a period of up to 10 days.

A summary consists of a summary page and a set of device error summaries.

The summary page contains a count, for the period concernmed, of the errors
on the following units:

SMAC, DISC, DRUM, TAPE, DFC, SFC, GPC

The device error summaries contain details of the errors on the following
units:

SMAC, DISC, DRUM, TAPE
Note: JOURNAL will already have automatically printed full dumps of DFC, SFC
and GPC errors for the Engineers, on the local line printer (see Appendix
1¢).
The following section describes how an Engineer can use JEF interactively
to look at errors, and how these errors are presented. There are three
relevant commands, described below.

Notes:

* Any prompt preceded by an asterisk will accept the reply HELP and give
guidance to the Engineer regarding valid replies. It will then be
repeated. .

* If the Engineers require the summaries to be brought up-to-date urgently
then the command:

Command : UPDATE JEF

should be used. This will force JOURNAL to update the engineering
database from its current end point up to the present time.

1) The command JEF

On entry to JEF an Index of all summaries held on-line is given and each
summary is identified by a number, in the range 1-10. See Figure 1.

After printing the Index, JEF will prompt the Engineer with the standard
JEF prompt, which is of the following form:

{output device>{SUMMARY: n>

On entry to JEF, ‘output device’, which is an indication of where device

14 EMAS 2900 Journal System



error reports will be displayed by JEF, is defaulted to the Engineer’s

terminal, i.e. TERMINAL. At this stage the SUMMARY in which the Engineer
is currently interested has not been defined and so the initial prompt
will be as follows:

<TERMINAL><{SUMMARY: ?>

To define a summary the engineer must reply either
i) n (1<nK10)
or 1i) NOW
‘NOW’ is a special reply that produces a summary of the System log
currently being produced by EMAS 2900; i.e. an analysis from the current

time to as far back as the current System log goes.

Once a summary has been defined JEF displays the summary page of all
errors for the summary period (see Figure 2), and prompts

<TERMINAL><SUMMARY: 2>

(here we have assumed that summary 2 was requested); any of the following
list are valid replies.

Reply Short Form Resulting Action

INDEX I The index of all on-line summaries (Figure 1) is
displayed again.

STOP S JEF is exited and the terminal returmned to
command level.

NOW N Derive the summary from the current EMAS 2900
System log and display summary page (as in
Figure 2).

n  (1<n<10) ‘ Change to summary n and display the summary page
(as in Figure 2).

TERMINAL T Set the JEF ‘output device’ to the Engineer’s
terminal.

PRINTER P Set the JEF ‘output device’ to the local line

printer. This gives greater detail of errors
than when the output device is selected to the
Engineer’s terminal).

TAPE Display the particular device error summaries
DISC for the currently selected summary period om the
SMAC currently selected JEF output device, i.e.

DRUM <TERMINAL>.

TAPE Mnn

DISC EDnn As above but for the specified

SMAC n device only.

DRUM p/t/s

EMAS 2900 Journal System 15



Note: During terminal display of device error summaries JEF will
stop at the bottom of the screen and prompt:
CONTINUE:
valid replies are YES (Y) or NO (N).
Command : JEF

EMAS 2980: INDEX OF ON LINE ENGINEERING SUMMARIES

16

PAGE

N P W= O WO

FROM
03/04/79
03/04/79
04/04/79
05/04/79
07/04/79
09/04/79
10/04/79
10/04/79
10/04/79
11/04/79

00.29.16
17.25.53
17.45.45
17.24.49
01 ‘58.01
14.48.00
00.47.59
14.28.18
21.05.48
12.09.52

TO
03/04/79
05/04/79
05/04/79
06/04/79
09/04/79
09/04/79
10/04/79
10/04/79
11/04/79
12/04/79

17.23.51
00.26.31
17.23.37
17.13.13
23.36.26
17.08.18
14.17.23
20.25.03
11.59.54
19.08.39

<TERMINAL><SUMMARY: ?>

Figure 1

EMAS 2980 SUMMARY FOR PERIOD 07/04/79(01.58.01) TO 09/04/79 (23.36.26)

NO SMAC ERRORS RECORDED
NO DRUM ERRORS RECORDED
DISC ERRORS: ED21(50)

TAPE ERRORS(RC/UNR): M60(42/0) M61(47/2)
NO DFC DUMPS RECORDED
NO SFC DUMPS RECORDED
TOTAL GPC ERRORS: 1
Figure 2

EMAS 2900 Jourmal System



2) The command JEFRECALL

This command is not governed by the 10-day time limit, as the above
command is, but can be used to reference information covering a period
from the present to as far back as the Journal System has tape records.
In this case the original Mainlogs are re—analysed, as defined by the
Engineer’s replies to prompts.

The program firstly requests the period of time which the Engineer wishes
to examine, by asking:

* LOW DATE,TIME: reply
* HI DATE,TIME: reply

"reply" in each case being of the format ddmmyy,hhmmss .

Note that ‘yy’ may be omitted, in which case the current year is assumed.
Likewise, 'ss’ may be omitted, in which case ‘00’ is assumed.

Examples of valid replies: 0207,122315 0910,0511

Always include leading zeroes.

The program then establishes the required analysis by asking:
* OPTION:

A valid reply is one of the following:

a) CONTROLLER

This lists the dumps of the controller type, specified by the
Engineer’s response to the question

TYPE: reply DFC or GPC or SFC or ALL

The errors recorded are listed either to the line printer or to the
terminal, as defined by the Engineer’s reply to the question

PRINTER OR TERMINAL: (See Appendix 1C)
b) DISC
This analysis gives every detail of disc failures rather than a
summary. It is sent to the device defined by the Engineer’s reply to
the question

PRINTER OR TERMINAL: (See Appendix 1D)

The Engineer can define a specific drive (e.g. ED21) or all drives
(ALL) in reply to the prompt

SPECIFIC DEVICE:
c) ALL
This option will give summaries on the line printer of all DISC,
DRUM, TAPE, SMAC, GPC, SFC and DFC errors in the period concermned, in

the same format as the printer summaries that are given from the
on-line data. The difference is here that the Engineer can now look

EMAS 2900 Jourmal System 17



at a period of time (say a week) in the past and obtain a complete
Engineering analysis over that period. (See Appendix 1C and printer
summaries in Appendix 1B).

3) The command TAPE LIBRARY

18

A tape library data base is constantly updated by the Journal System. It
gives details of mounts and failures for each tape used in the System
from the time that the tape was first used. The command TAPE LIBRARY
gives interactive access to the data base, as follows:

The user has two modes of access to the data base defined by his response
to the prompt

a)

b)

AMEND/REPORT:

REPORT produces, from the data base, reports on the terminal or the
line printer or both (see Appendix 1E). The reply to the prompt

TERMINAL, PRINTER OR BOTH?
defines the destination of the report.

The following two prompts allow the user to define the reporting he
requires:

DEFINE THE TAPES YOU WISH TO LOOK AT, REPLY EITHER ’ALL’
OR THE TSN OF THE SPECIFIC TAPE REQUIRED.
TSN: (e.g. AB1342)

DEFINE THE DECKS YOU WISH TO LOOK AT, REPLY EITHER ‘ALL’
OR THE IDENTITY OF THE SPECIFIC DECK REQUIRED
DECK: (e.g. M51)

If the report has been directed to the terminal, at the end of each
page of output the prompt

CONTINUE:

will be given. A reply of YES allows the report to continue, while a
reply of NO terminates the report. In the latter case, when output
to BOTH terminal and printer has been selected the program gives the
further prompt

DO YOU WISH THE PRINTER REPORT COMPLETED?
Reply YES or NO.

AMEND allows the user to delete specific entries within the data base
when, say, a tape has been discarded (or the label re~used on a new
tape), or when a faulty deck has been repaired and the Engineers
require the table for the deck to be cleared down. In order to
define the required amendment, the Engineer replies as appropriate to
the following prompts:

DECK/TAPE/ALL:
Replying DECK clears down all entries for the deck defined by the

reply to the prompt

EMAS 2900 Journal System



DECK IDENTITY: (e.g. M60)

Replying TAPE clears down entries for the tape defined by the reply
to the prompt

TSN: (e.g. AC0327)

Replying ALL clears down the entire data base.

Note:

* A complete set of unit reports is produced on the line printer by JOURNAL
for the System management and, should access to the interactive package
be impossible (e.g. because the System is down), these are therefore
available to the Engineers,

EMAS 2900 Journal System 19



CHAPTER 7: MANAGEMENT FACILITIES

Section 1: Automatically-produced periodic analyses

Management statistics data bases are updated automatically by the Journal
System. Reports based on the information held in these data bases are
automatically provided as follows:

A) Output queue monitoring

A monthly report is printed (on the first of the month) by the Journal
System, This report contains two sections: '

a) A breakdown for each Spooler queue of all files or jobs passing

through the queue in the period. Associated with each queue are the
following statistics:

1) Total number of files or jobs.
2) Total Kilobytes.,

3) Mean queueing time (i.e. the elapsed time between entry into the
queue and the start of transfer from it).

4) Mean execution time (i.e. the elapsed time between the start and
end of transfer from the queue).

5) Distribution histograms.

b) A breakdown, by file system and then user within file system, of the
spooled files or jobs, giving total numbers and total sizes for each
Spooler queue. Within each file system, the users appear in the
order "largest total Kilobytes transferred" first.

See Appendix 2A.1.

Qutput queue description

Since queue mnemonics and queue uses are different for different sites, a
site can describe unidentified output queues as follows:

Command : QUEUE DESCRIPTION
THE FOLLOWING QUEUES REQUIRE DESCRIPTION.
{List of queues}

DO YOU WISH TO ADD A DESCRIPTION TO ANY.
YES OR NO:

Replying YES starts the following prompt cycle.

QUEUE: reply with a queue mnemonic as given in the list
(e.g. GP23).

20 EMAS 2900 Journal System



DESCRIPTION: give queue description. Up to 32 characters are
allowed.

The cycle is terminated by replying END to the QUEUE: prompt. Note that
you do not have to give descriptions for all the queues listed (they will
remain described as “????° in the reports until defined otherwise).

Replying NO to the original question leaves the queues undescribed.

The above dialogue is then followed by the prompt

DO YOU WISH TO CHANGE ANY QUEUE DESCRIPTION(S)?
YES OR NO:

If you wish to change a queue description as it appears in the report,
then reply YES to this prompt; the following prompt cycle is then
entered:

QUEUE: give the queue mnemonic

CURRENT DESCRIPTION IS: <current description output>
DESCRIPTION: to which you reply with the new description

The cycle is terminated by the user replying END to the QUEUE: prompt.

See Appendix 2A.2 for an example of the use of this command.

B) Background Job Monitoring

This analysis, produced on the first of the month, contains two sectiomns:
a) A descriptive breakdown of all background jobs run on the System
(excepting 'JOURNL’ automatic housekeeping runs). The jobs are
distributed into REQUESTED CPU categories, and for each category the
following figures are given:
1) total jobs
2) total requested CPU
3) total used CPU
4) mean waiting time before execution
5) mean execution (elapsed minutes) time
The final category gives the overall total.

b) A histogram giving jobs run and cpu used in each hour of the day over
the month,

EMAS 2900 Journal System 21



C)

22

Session Monitoring

A summary report on the interactive and background sessioms is produced
monthly (on the first of the month). See Appendix 2C.l.

Separate reports are produced for each user community group defined by
the management, the groups being specified as described below.

The default monthly session monitor report consists of one copy of the
report on the user community group ‘ALL’ (i.e. on all users).

Use the following command to expand the reporting:
Command : SESSION MONITOR

This results in the prompt
OPTION: reply

The following are valid replies:

* ADD GROUP

Here a new group type is to be added to the monthly automatic session
reporting; i.e. a separate list and totals are to be produced for the
user group,
Any number of groups (subject to an overall maximum of 50) can be
added by this call, the groups being defined by reply to the

repetitive prompts:

GROUP:
DESCRIPTION:

to which the terminating reply is END.

The reply to "GROUP:" is a six-character user group identifier or ALL
(for all users). In this reply an asterisk represents any character.

e.g. ERCC**
EGN#**#*
*pC*01

The reply to "DESCRIPTION:" is text of up to 30 characters which will
be used as a heading for the group on the report.

* REMOVE GROUP

Opposite of ADD GROUP: define the group to be removed by replying to
the prompt "GROUP:".

* MONTHLY COPIES <>

This sets to n the number of copies of the monthly automatic report
to be printed.

EMAS 2900 Journal System



Section 2: On demand management reporting (derived from on-line "Journal-

A)

B)

)

maintained"” databases)

Reporting on output queue statistics

This is done by use of the command

Command : OUTPUT QUEUES
This will report on the output queues, giving the statistics from the
beginning of the current month to the current time, the report being of
the same format as that generated by the automatic monthly reporting
(section 1.A above).

The report can be directed to the terminal or the local line printer or
both, by replying to the prompt

TERMINAL, PRINTER OR BOTH?
The report on the terminal will not contain the histograms.

See Appendix 2A.1 for the report format.

Reporting on background job statistics

This is done by use of the command

Command : BACKGROUND ANALYSIS
This will report, on the local line printer, the background statistics
from the beginning of the current month to the current time, the report
being of the same format as that generated by the automatic monthly
reporting.

See Appendix 2B.1 for the report format,

Reporting on Interactive/Background Sessions and CPU utilisation

This is done by use of the command
Command : SESSION MONITOR
The following options are available with this command:
* REPORT
This option will give a report, on the local line printer, of the
same format as the monthly automatic report (see Appendix ?). The
exact form of the report is defined by replies to the following

prompts:

LOW DATE, TIME: ddumyy, hhmmss
HI DATE, TIME: ddmmyy, hhmmss

yy defaults to current year, ss defaults to 00. Always include the
leading zero.

EMAS 2900 Journal System 23



24

e.g. 2107,0915
2012,103645
010680,2359

Replies to these two prompts define the period to be looked at; it
nust be within the database range (which will have been printed on
the user’s terminal).

HISTOGRAMS:reply YES or NO
YES will result in the relevant histograms being produced.

GROUP REPORTS:

reply NO No reports produced.

or DEFAULTS Report produced as for the monthly automatic
report (but without clearing down the database).

or SPECIFIC you wish to define the user groups for this

particular report. This is done by reply to the
repetitive prompts:

GROUP:
DESCRIPTION:

(See "Session monitoring" above for details of
the replies.)

COPIES: <m>
Give n. copies.
<USER> BREAKDOWN
This option will result in a chronological list, om the local line

printer, of all foreground and background sessions recorded for the
user (or user group) defined.

The user must define the period which the report is to cover, as in
option (i).

Note that <USER> can be a single user, e.g. ERCC33, or a group of
users, e.g. ERCC**,

Examples: ERCC33 BREAKDOWN
SR**%* BREAKDOWN

See Appendix 2C.2 for an example of the output format.
CPU Profile

This option gives, in histogram form on the local line printer, a
profile of CPU usage for the day specified via the prompt:

DATE: reply DDMMYY YY defaults to this year.

e.g. 0906
090780

EMAS 2900 Journal System



Section 3:

On-demand management summaries (requiring

analysis of original System logs)

These summaries are derived from the original System logs (MAINLOG,
DIRECT, SPOOLR, VOLUMS, etc.) and represent summaries of the type defined
for a specified period of time,

It is possible to run any number of management summaries simultaneously
as long as they are each extracted from the same system log type.

The summaries are accessed as follows:

Command : {summary)

Low Date,Time:
Hi Date,Time:

See the Table below for available summaries,

Defines the time period required. The

reply form is DDMMYY,HHMMSS.

Note that:

YY may be omitted, current year assumed;
SS may be omitted, 00 assumed.

(Prompts then follow that depend on the specific summary command.)

OTHER SUMMARY:

Reply ‘END’ to stop this repeated prompt and

commence processing.

command level,
or

’STOP’ returns to

{summary>, where this new summary is of the
same type as the command level summary.
Prompts then follow that depend on the

summary selected.

Summary Documentation Summary Notes
reference type
BACKGROUND SUMMARY P.26; App 2B.2 | SPOOLR Produces, for defined

group of users (or all
users), a chronological
summary of batch work
over the period
specified. Output to
local line printer.

Summary commands

EMAS 2900 Jourmal System

25




1) Summary of Background Jobs

26

Summary: BACKGROUND SUMMARY
This will result in a report, on the local line printer, of all
information concerning the entry and execution of background jobs for all
(or up to 20 specified) users during a specified period. See Appendix
2B.2 for an example of the summary produced.
Prompts are given as follows:

SPECIFIC USER:
Reply either

i) ALL for all users, or

ii) aaaaaa being a specific user name, This prompt is then repeated and

up to twenty users may be specified. Terminate the cycle
with “END’.

EMAS 2900 Journal System



System file:

CHAPTER 8: SYSTEM FILES

JIMASTER

This is the master control file without which the Journmal System cannot run.
The contents are as follows:

Displ. from

Contents

File Start

X‘00°
X’20°

X’24’

X’28’

X’30°

X’6D8’

X‘6DC’

X 6EA’

X'6F2°
X’700°
X‘704°
X’708’
X‘710°

X714’
X’720°

X’1FFC’

X’2000°

Header.
(XINTEGER PDATE) The date and time of the last run of the
System,
(ZINTEGER JSTATE) The current state of the System:
0 OK, last run having terminated successfully;
1 the last run failed whilst taking files from SPOOLR;
2 either 1) as 1 but System has begun recovery,

or ii) last run skipped tape dump;
3 last run failed to dump all files from pd to tape;
4 recovering from 3 (set to this value by prompt to force
tape rerun, otherwise set to 2);
(2 bytes only) ICL cyclic error count used in producing
compatible error file.
Array of 20 entries, each of the form:
(%BYTEINTEGER ID CHAR, DATA TYPE, %STRING(12) KEYWORD)
This area controls allocation and searching for individual
indexes. ID CHAR gives the "n" in "JJ#nDEX". DATA TYPE: O
is text and 1 is mapped data.
(ZINTEGER AUTOFAIL) The failure type (1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6 or 7)
of the automatic run. (The failure number appears in any
flashing Oper message given.,)
(ZINTEGER AUTO FLAG) Controls the automatic housekeeping:
1 - automatic housekeeping OK; 0 - failed.
(#STRING(7) BAD FILE) This is set by option KILLFILE of
JOURNAL 1if the file to be destroyed is still in the Spooler
queue., The next run of JOURNAL will then remove the file.
(%STRING(7) FAIL FILE) The identity of the failing file if
the last run failed (i.e. if JSTATE=l).
(ZINTEGER) Total number of tapes in the Journal System tape
cycle,
(ZINTEGER RELATIVE AGE) Controls the tape cycle when
deciding which full tape is overwritten next.
(ZINTEGER MASTER TAPE) Index to MASTER tape.
(ZINTEGER CHAPTERS) Total chapters om master tape.
(ZINTEGER EPAGES) Count of total epages on the master tape.
Array of 100 entries (ZSTRING(6) TSN, ZINTEGER AGE) defining
the tape cycle. AGE > 0 if it is full, O if not yet used, -1
if in use as current master or copy tape.
(ZINTEGER P FILE COUNT) the number of files in the JOURNL
process awaiting processing as a result of a crash during a
run of JOURNAL (JSTATE=1).
(ZSTRING(7 )X ARRAY PENDING FILES(1:250)) The identities of
files awaiting processing. The number of files is defined by
P FILE COUNT.

EMAS 2900 Journal System 27



System file: JJ#nDEX

These files (0 < n < 99) are the indexes for the different types of file in
the Journal System. There is one index of this type for each filetype in
the System,

Displ. from Contents
File Start
X‘00° Header.
X’20’ (ZINTEGER NEXT SLOT) Points to the next slot in the index to
be used for a file entry (0-9999).
X’24° (Z#INTEGER NEXT SEQ) This is the sequence number to be
allocated to the next file to form its new file name.
X’28’ (ZINTEGER LAST SLOT PROCESSED) Used by automatic analysis,
together with NEXT SLOT to define which files to analyse.
X’30° (ZSTRING(12) KEYWORD) Keyword associated with filetype.
X’40° Array of 10,000 entries with the format:

(%INTEGER SEQN, START DT, FINISH DT, %C
ZBYTEINTEGER STATUS, ZINTEGER CHAPTER, %C
ZSTRING (6) TAPE)

SEQN: holds the file sequence number (mmmm) which gives
the file name JnImnmmm.

START DT: defines the date and time of the starting point
of relevance to this file.

FINISH DT: defines the finishing point.

STATUS: 0 - file in data partition only;

: 1 - in data partition and on tape;
2 - on tape only;
8 - unused index entry;
9 - file lost for good (either overwritten or
physically irretrievable).
CHAPTER: position of file on tape.
TAPE: the identifier of the tape.

Other files used by the Journal System

28

File Use

JIJREPORT Report on last JOURNAL run

JJ#PD Partitioned file forming on—-line storage

JENGPD Partitioned file, engineering data base
JSPLRSTAT Partitioned file, management statistics data base
JDIRECTSTAT Partitioned file, management statistics date base
JVOLSTAT Partitioned file, management statistics data base

EMAS 2900 Journal System



CHAPTER 9: FILE CONVENTIONS

Every file sent to the Journal System via the Spooler process SPOOLR must
conform to a header standard, as follows:

* Word 6 of the header must contain an integer representation of the
date and time of creation of the file (see EMAS 2900 System Note 5).

* Word 7 must be an integer with the value X’FFFFFFnn’, where nn is the
identity number of the filetype in the Journal System. This identity
number is given by the System when the index for the filetype is
created. Numbers have currently been assigned as follows:

Filetype Identity Keyword
Mainlogs 00 MAINLOG
Volumes logs 01 VOLUMS
Spooler logs 02 SPOOLR
Accounting logs 03 ACCOUNTS
Director logs 04 DIRECT
Backup and Archive 05 BACK&ARCH
logs

For MAPPED DATA files this is all that is required, as the date in word 6 is
used as date and time information in the index for each file; i.e. a file
will be assumed to cover the period of time from the last file in the index
up to the time specified in its own header,

For TEXT files, messages of the following type are recommended to appear at
least at the start and finish of the text, on newlines, to define the file
index entries:

DT: dd/mm/yy hh.mm.ss

In general, analysis by the Jourmal System will succeed for any text file as
long as the following convention is adhered to:

There must be no more than 68 atoms on any one line (i.e. before a
newline character) and no one atom must exceed 127 characters in length.

EMAS 2900 Jourmal System 29



* > *
* O *
* 0O *
* M %
*=Z *
* O *
*— %
*OO X
* M o*
* N *

APPENDIX 1A : EXAMPLE OF SUMMARY INDEX AND SUMMARY PAGE

These examples appear in Chapter 6 as Figures 1 and 2.

Appendix 1A

Al



APPENDIX 1B.1 : EXAMPLE OF TAPE ERROR

REPORTING TO THE ENGINEER'S TERMINAL

<TERMINAL><SUMMARY: 2>
: TAPE

TIME DEV MEDIA LVL STREAMRO

STREAMR1

SOTOT1T2T3T4TS5T6T/T8T910

02.00
02.00
01.00
01.01
01.01
01.02
01.02
01.03
01.03
01.04
01.06
01.06 M6l
01.08 Mé1
01.38 Mé61

M60
M60
M60
M61
M6l
M61
M61
M61
M61
M61
M60

NRBO38
NRBO38
NRA100
NRA101
NRA101
NRA101
NRA101
NRA101
NRA101
NRA101
NRA100
NRA101
NRA101
NRA103

72409000
72409000
72409000
73409000
73409000
73409000
73409000
73409000
73409000
73409000
72409000
73409000
73448000
73409000

MEDIA STREAMRO

80000000
80000000
80000000
80000000
80000000
80000000
80000000
80000000
80000000
80000000
80000000
80000000
80000004
80000000

STREAMR1

100000003000001000001000
100000003000001000000200
100000003000001000004000
100000003000001000008000
100000003000001000008000
100000003100001000030000
100000003000001000008000
100000003000001000000100
100000002000001000008000
100000003000001000000100
100000003000001000002000
100000003000001000002000
200000800000000000000000
100000003000001000000100

SOTOT1T2T3T4T5T6T7T8T910

01.39
01.39
01.39
01.39
01.39
01.40
01.40
01.40
01.41
01.41
01.41
01.41
01.41
09/04 01.42
CONTINUE:YES

M61
M6l
Mé1
Mé1
M61
M61
M61
M61
M61
M61
M61
M61
M61
Mé61

NRA103
NRA103
NRA103
NRA103
NRA103
NRA103
NRA103
NRA103
NRA103
NRA103
NRA103
NRA103
NRA103
NRA103

73409000
73409000
73409000
73409000
73409000
73409000
73409000
73409001
73409000
73409000
73409000
73409000
73409000
73409000

TIME DEV MEDIA LVL STREAMRO

80000000
80000000
80000000
80000000
80000000
80000000
80000000
80000000
80000000
80000000
80000000
80000000
80000000
80000000

STREAMR1

100000003000001000000200
100000003000001000000200
100000003000001000002000
100000003000001000000400
100000003000001000000200
100000003000001000000200
100000003000001000000200
100000000100000000000004
100000003000001000000200
100000003000001000000200
100000003000001000004000
100000003000001000000200
100000003000001000000200
100000003000001000000200

SOTOT1T2T3T4TS5T6T7T8T910

01.42
01.43
01.43
01.43
01.43
01.44
01.44
01.44
01.44
01.45
01.45
01.45
01.45
01.45

M61
M61
M61
Mé61
M6l
M61
Mé61
Mé61
Mé61
M61
M61
Mé61
M61
M61

NRA103
NRA103
NRA103
NRA103
NRA103
NRA103
NRA103
NRA103
NRA103
NRA103
NRA103
NRA103
NRA103
NRA103

73409000
73409000
73409000
73409000
73409000
73409000
73409000
73409000
73409000
73409000
73409000
73409000
73409000
73409000

80000000
80000000
80000000
80000000
80000000
80000000
80000000
80000000
80000000
80000000
80000000
80000000
80000000
80000000

Appendix 1B.1

100000003000001000020000
100000003000001000000400
100000003000001000000200
100000003000001000000200
100000003000001000000200
100000003000001000000800
100000003000001000000200
100000003000001000000200
100000003000001 000020000
100000003000001000000200
100000003000001000000200
100000003000001000000200
100000003000001000000200
100000003000001000000200



CONTINUE :NO

CHRONOLOGICAL SUMMARY TERMINATED, BY DECK BREAKDOWN FOLLOWS:
CONTINUE: YES

SUMMARY FOR TAPE DECK: M60
TOTAL ERRORS(READ/WRITE/OTHER) RCVD(0/42/0) UNRCVD(0/0/0)

LEVEL: 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 UNR

READ: o o 0 0o o0 0 0 0 0 0 O O O 0 0 O
WRITE: 41 1 0 0 O 0 0 O 0

SINGLE: 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
MULTI: 2 1 3 2 5 2 6 3 26

MTE TAPE ERRORS: NRBO38(2) NRA100(2) SDDOO1(1)  NRA099(37)
STE TAPE ERRORS:
CONTINUE:YES

SUMMARY FOR TAPE DECK: M61
TOTAL ERRORS(READ/WRITE/OTHER) RCVD(0/47/0) UNRCVD(0/0/2)

LEVEL: 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 UNR

READ: - 0 0 0 0 0 0 O O O o0 0 0 0 0 o0 O
WRITE: 46 1 0O O O O 0 O 0

TRACK ERRORS: TRK28 TRK27 TRK26 TRK25 TRK24 TRK23 TRK22 TRK21 TRK20

SINGLE: 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
MULTI: 3 4 1 2 0 3 5 24 3

MTE TAPE ERRORS: NRA101(9) NRA103(37) NRA098(3)
STE TAPE ERRORS:

Notes:
* "LVL" indicates error to be RC (recovered) or UN (unrecovered).
* "OP" gives operation: RD (read), WR (write) or OT (other).

* EMAS 2900 fails a write transfer after 9 retries, and fails a read
transfer after 16 retries.

Appendix 1B.1 A3



APPENDIX 1B.2 : EXAMPLE OF DISC

ERROR REPORTING TO THE ENGINEER'S TERMINAL

<TERMINAL><SUMMARY: 2>

: DISC ED21

CONTINUE:YES

TIME

12.24
12.24
12.24
12.24
12.24
12.24
12.24
12.24
12.24
12.24
12.24
12.24
12.24
13.44 ED21
13.44 ED21
CONTINUE:NO

ED21
ED21
ED21
ED21
ED21
ED21
ED21
ED21
ED21
ED21
ED21
ED21
ED21

<TERMINAL><SUMMARY:

Notes:

MEDIA ROUTE STREAMRO

EMASO1
EMASO1
EMASO1
EMASO1
EMASO1
EMASO1
EMASO1
EMASO1
EMASO1
EMASO1
EMASO1
EMASO1
EMASO1
EMASO1
EMASO1

EMASO1
EMASO1
EMASO1
EMASO1
EMASO1
EMASO1
EMASO1
EMASO1
EMASO1
EMASO1
EMASO1
EMASO1
EMASO1
EMASO1
EMASO1

111
111
111
111
111
111
111

111
111
111
111
111
111
111

UNIT MEDIA ROUTE

111
111
111
111
111
111
111
111
111
111
111
111
111
111
111

2>

00409000
00409000
00409000
00409000
00409000
00409000
00409000
00409000
00409000
00409000
00409000

00409000

00409000
00409000
00409000

STREAMRO

00409000
00409000
00409000
00409000
00409000
00409000
00409000
00409000
00409000
00409000
00409000
00409000
00409002
00409000
00409000

* ROQUTE = Port Trunk Stream

* CCCCHHHHRR = CYL HEAD RECORD

Ad

STREAMR1

00000005
00000005
00000005
00000005
00000005
00000005
00000005
00000005
00000005
00000005
00000005
00000005
00000005
00000005
00000005

STREAMR1

00000005
00000005
00000005
00000005
00000005
00000005
00000005
00000005
00000005
00000005
00000005
00000005
00000024
00000005
00000005

CCCCHHHHRR

0017001003
0017001003
0017001003
0017001003
0017001003
0017001003
0017001003
0017001003
0017001003
0017001003
0017001003
0017001003
0017001003
0017001003
0017001003

CCCCHHHHRR

0017001003
0017001003
0017001003
0017001003
0017001003
0017001003
0017001003
0017001003
0017001003
0017001003
0017001003
0017001003
0017001003
0017001003
0017001003

Appendix 1B.2

SOTOT1T2T3T4TS5T6

4000040000000420
4000040000000420
4000040000000420
4000040000000420
4000040000000420
4000040000000420
4000040000000420
4000040000000420
4000040000000420
4000040000000420
4000040000000420
4000040000000420
4000040000000420
4000040000000420
4000040000000420

SOTOT1T2T3T4T5T6

4000040000000420
4000040000000420
4000040000000420
4000040000000420
4000040000000420
4000040000000420
4000040000000420
4000040000000420
4000040000000420
4000040000000420
4000040000000420
4000040000000420
4000040000002620
4000040000000020
4000040000000420



APPENDIX 1B.3: EXAMPLE OF DRUM REPORTING TO THE ENGINEER'S TERMINAL

<TERMINAL><SUMMARY: 2>
: DRUM 1/0/1

DATE TIME ROUTE ERR STREAM O STREAM 1 STREAM 2 STREAM 3 STREAM 4

16/04 11.54 1/0/1 RCVD **xkkkkd skkdkhkdk dhkkdkdhhk kkdkkkhhk kkdddkik

SECTOR: 00040008 00240070 ADVISORY rec srnh
SECTOR: 00800000 00250070 NORMAL TERM '
SECTOR: 00800000 00260070 NORMAL TERM

SECTOR: 00800000 00270070 NORMAL TERM

16/04 12. 03 1/0/1 RCVD dkkdkkkkk kkkkkkkdk kkkkkkikk kkkkilkik dkikkkikik

SECTOR: 00040008 00200000 ADVISORY rec srnh
SECTOR: 00800000 00210000 NORMAL TERM
SECTOR: 00800000 00220000 NORMAL TERM
SECTOR: 00800000 00230000 NORMAL TERM

CONTINUE:YES

DATE TIME ROUTE ERR STREAM O STREAM 1 STREAM 2 STREAM 3 STREAM 4

D D - S S A D D D ) S P D P D T S A D D S S = P S ST D S T A G D G5 AD v GO el e e P i S S A T S D W D D D AN . . .

15/04 14,47 1/0/1 RCVD *rxkkskdk skdkkikddr dkkkihkk dakrhddk kdkkkids

SECTOR: 00800000 0034007A NORMAL TERM
SECTOR: 00040008 0035007A ADVISORY rec srnh
SECTOR: 00800000 0036007A NORMAL TERM
SECTOR: 00800000 0037007A NORMAL TERM

16/04 16.11 1/0/1 RCVD *¥kkkdkdksk dakkdkkdh dodkkdhh sohdkdkdrs Fhkkrhin

SECTOR: 00040008 0028000C ADVISORY rec srnh
SECTOR: 00800000 0029000C NORMAL TERM
SECTOR: 00800000 002A000C NORMAL TERM
SECTOR: 00800000 002BO00C NORMAL TERM

SUMMARY COMPLETED.
<TERMINAL><SUMMARY: 2>

Note:

* STREAMO - STREAM4 are only set for unrecovered errors.

Appendix 1B.3

A5



APPENDIX 1B.4: EXAMPLE OF SMAC ERROR REPORTING TO THE ENGINEER'S TERMINAL

This is of the same format as the line printer output (Appendix 1B.8).

A6 Appendix 1B.4



EXAMPLE OF TAPE ERROR REPORTING TO THE LINE PRINTER

APPENDIX 1B.5

ootooo0s
00£00008
00£00008
00£00008
00€00008
00£00008
00€£00008
002€£0000
00g£o0008
00£00008
00£00008
00£00008
00£00008
00€00008
00£00008
00£00008
00€00008
(0€00008
00£00008
00£00008

0v002000 00010000 0E000000 OT
0v002000 000T0000 0£000000 Ol
0v0oo¥000 00010000 0£000000 O1
0v000200 00010000 0£000000 OI
0v002000 00010000 0£000000 O1
0vV002000 00010000 0£000000 OT
0vY001000 00010000 0E000C00 OT
09000000 0000C000 00083000 02
0Vv000200 00010000 0€000000 O1
0vV000200 00010000 0€000000 O1
0vo01000 00010000 0€E000000 O1
0v000800 0GOT10000 02000000 01
0vV00T1000 00010000 0€000000 Ol
0v000800 0O0T00CC0 0EC00000 OT
0Y0000£0 00010000 1£000000 OT
0vY000800 00010000 0£000000 01
0v000800 00010000 0€00C000 OT
0v0o0o0v00 00010000 0£000000 OT
0v002000 00010000 0£000000 O1
0vY000100 00010000 0E000000 O1

- - - - " " 0 20 o TP " - S G O " P Gn = n - - - - -

91
aaivd

110161481 £191S1v1 €1211101 QS
*SALVLS WY3IYLS

00000008
00000008
00000008
00000008
00000008
00000008
00000008
0000008
00000008
00000008
00000008
00000008
00000008
00000008
00000008
00000008
00000008
00000008
00000008
00000008

1 GQYOM

00060VEL
00060vEL
00060VEL
00060vEL
00060vEL
00060VEL
00060¥€L
0008bbeEL
00060v€L
00060VeL
00060bEL
00060vEL
(0o60vEL
00060vEL
00060vEL
00060bEL
00060KEL
00060veL
00060v2¢
00060v2L

0 aqyoM

-=3SNOdSIY WYIYLS

L/0gL
9/99v
G/E8E
v/2se
£/90¢
2/161
1/9
6/€SeY
8/899¢
2/912¢
L/vseEe
9/9161
G/v691
v/8Let
g/0211
2/9b6
1/219
1/01¢
2/9%1
1721

STUV4/SUIASNYL
I LSV 30NIS

1 oA
1 0ADY
1 oA
1 any
T 0ADY
I oAy
I oy
T JuNn
T aAy
1 andy
T oAy
1 0AY
T aADY
T aAdw
U A
T 0A)Y
T A
T GAY
1T 0

I aADY

T 1vd

ALTUN
ILTUM
EIREL]
311UM
3114M
JL1UM
EIREL
43110
JLIUM
EIRgL
JLIYM
ILTYM
ILTUM
EIRY. L,
JLIUN
I11UM
EIRR]
ERRL
ITUM
JLTHM

°do

£0TVAUN
£0TVAUN
€OTVAN
cotvu
£0TVAN
€OTVaN
£0TYAN
T0TYAN
10TVaN
00TVAN
TOTVHN
10TVUN
10TVHN
101VYN
T01VAN
TOTVAN
10TVN
00TVAN
BEOBUN
BEOGUN

VIO

19W
19W
19K
T9W
T9W
T9W
194
19W
19W
09K
T9W
T9H
194
T9W
19W
19W
19W
O09KW
09W
OSW

A3

€2°0¥° 10
2¢5°6L° 10
Er-6e°10
6€°6E°10
g€et6e°10
0¢°6£°10
§5°8€°10
81°80°10
¥5°90° 10
01°90°10
G2°v0°10
SE°€0°10
21°e0°10
occeo* 10
€1°20°10
25°10°10
vr1-10°10
6£°00°10
L1°00°20

10°00°20

INIL

64/v0/60
64/v0/60
6L/v0/60
6L/v0/60
6./v0/60
6L4/v0/60
64/v0/60
64/%0/60
6L/v0/60
64/%0/60
64/v0/60
6L4/v0/60
6L/¥0/60
6L/v0/60
64/40/60
6£/v0/60
6L4/¥0/60
64/%0/60
6L/%0/L0
6L/%0/L0

JLva

[ :39vd 140434 Y¥OYY3 Idv¥l 006¢ SYW3

Y3IINTYd INTT 3JHL 01 SNILYOd3Y YOYY3

Idvl 40 INdWVX3

+ GO0 XIANIddY

A7

Appendix 1B.5



09W 2230 ¥0J4 1¥0d3I¥ IO ON3

0 o0 0 o0 0 0 1 v " :SMv4 ILI4M VIOL
o o0 o0 ©o o o0 ©o ©0o © o0 0 o 0 o0 o0 :STIV4 QV3Y V101
gm0 ST vl €1 21 1 ol 6 8 L 9 S p € 2 T  :13A31 AUIAOIIY
0 0 0 : 03YIA0IIUNA
0 w0 : 03Y3A023Y

Y3IHIO  3LI¥M Qv
3330 SIHL NO SHOYu3 40 NMOOAY3ud

{££)660viN (1) 1000as (2)oorvaN (2)gsoguNy 92 ¢ 9 2 S 2 £ I b4

(Sv4)3dvl  (S11v4)3dvl mma_<uvua<h (STV1)3dvi (STIVi)Idvl  02MUL T2NYL 22XY1 €2NYL p2HYL SZAUL 92NUL L2XHL BZNUL
. :(1NNOD 3UNIIVI)UOUYI NI S3dVL $AJvil ¥3d S3¥nTIv4 Tviol
’ ‘AUVWNNS ¥OY¥Y3 NIvHL 1L1TNW

0o "0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

(S1v4)3dve (STv4)advi (S1V3i)advi (SUVA)AVL (STUVI)IAVL  02NUL 12NYL 22iY¥L €ZAYL v2AYL S2AYL 9ZNUL [2Ndl 82Nyl
1(INNOD 3UNTIV)UOUYI NI S3dVL $AIVHL Y¥3d S3THIN0I3Y TvI0L
$AUVWWNS  YOUYI XDvHL ITONIS

09W 3330 3dvl 04 L¥0d3Y YO¥UI 0062 SYWI

Appendix 1B.5

A8



T9W %230 ¥04 LHO0d3Y¥ 40 AN3

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 I 9 +STIvd4 ILIYM TVI0L
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 *S71v4 dv3iy wviol
03¥3A003UNN  S1 12 £l a1 I o1 6 8 L 9 S v £ e 1 $T3A37 AYIA0I3Y
4 0 0 ¢ 0343A0I3UNN
0 (4 0 ¢ G3Y3A0034

P L L L L P P Y T

H3IH10  31I¥M Qv3ay
32330 SIHL NO SuOYY3 10 NMOGAVIYE

(€)o60viN  (/€)cotvun (6)TI0IVUN ¢ vZ S £ 0 2 [ b £

- o > - - - - . - - - - - - - - - - " - . - - > = - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - . P > G P T K e G A e o v e P P eD Y e P = e 0

(S1v4)3dve  (STv4)3dve (STIVE)IdvL  (STIV4)IdvL  (STIVH)IdVL  0ZXYL [12XYL Z2AYL €2NUL 2XUL G2XYL 92NYL L2XYl 82Xul
$(INNOD UNTIVA)HOUYI NI S3dVL $AIVHL Y34 SAUNTIVI TWI0L
CAYVWWNS HOYY3 NIVYL 11NW

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

- n > o et o e e e e o G T e e e P T e O Gt P G e b O T D P B8 D ED S e G s = = S e

(SIv4)3dve  (S1Iv4)3dvi  (STIV4)AdvL  (SNEVA)IdvL  (STIV4)AdVE  02XUL 12081 ZZWYL €231 b2MYL SZAYL 92¥YL 23yl 8zl
$(INNOD FUNTIV4)UOYYI N1 S3dVL $NIVYL ¥3d SITYIA0IIY TVL0L
CAUVWHNS HOUY3 NOvil ITONIS

19W :3J30 3dVl ¥0J 1Y0dIY YOUYI :006Z SVKHI

A9

Appendix 1B.5



EXAMPLE OF DISC ERROR REPORTING TO THE LINE PRINTER

APPENDIX 1B.6

£00100£100 006901¥8 8800V026 02¥00VCO COPOOOOY 00000000 S0000000 00060V00 61/868 1/1/1 10SVWI 1203 SO°¥2-21 6L/v0/60
£00100£100 006901v8 88000026 0Z¥00000 0OYOCCOY 00000000 SO000000 000G0¥V00 81/G68 1/1/1 10SVW3 1203 S0°v2°21 64/v0/60
£00100£100 006901v8 88000026 02y00000 00V0000y G0CO0000 SOGC0000 O00060L00 L1/268 1/1/1 10SYWl 1203 S0°¥2°2l 61/¥0/60
£00100£100 006901v8 88000026 0Z¥OO00O 00YCCOOY 00CCO000 SO000000 00060Y00 91/688 I/1/1 10SVW3 1203 S0°bZ°21 61/%0/60
£00100£100 006901v8 88000026 02y00000 00VOCCOL 000C00CO S00000CO 00060%00 G1/988 1/1/1 10SvHl 1203 S0°ve 2l 64/v0/60
£00100£100 006901v8 88000026 02v00000 00Y0000Y 000CC000 mcoocmmc 00060¥00 Y1/€88 1/1/U 10SVW3 1203 SO0°b2°2l 6./¥0/60
£00T00L100 006901v8 88000026 0ZHOOOVO 00¥O00OY 00000000 SG0OONOO 00VGOV00 €1/088 1/1/1 1osvWd 1203 S0°vZ'2l 6./%0/60
£00100£100 006901%8 890600026 0ZY00OCO 00VOO0OY 00000000 SO0000VO 000GUVO0 21/LI8 1/1/1 10SVW3 1203 S0°bz°2l 61/v0/60
£00100£100 006901v8 88000026 02Y00000 00vO00OY 00000000 SCOO0COO GCO6LVOO 11/biB 1/1/1 10SVW3 1203 SO°ve°21 6L4/v0/60
£00100/100 060690148 88000026 02Y00000 COYO0COY 00000000 S00DCCCOO 00C60V00 O1/1/8 1/1/1 10SVW3 1203 SO°b2°21 61/%0/60
.moo_aeu—co 006901¥8 88000026 02r00000 CO¥YO00OF 00000000 .mccoooeo 00060Y00 6/898 /i ~ew<zu 1203 S0°bZ°21 61/%0/60
€00100L100 006901¥8 8YO0O00Z6 0ZV0OOD0O 0DYOOOOY 00000000 S0000000 0006000 8/198 I/1/1 10SVW3 1203 €0°b2°21 61/%0/60
£00100£100 006901v8 8v0000Z6 0ZHOOODO 0OVOCOOF 00000000 SCOUO000 00060¥00 L/998 1/1/1 10SVW3 1203 €0°b2 21 6L/%0/60
£00100£100 ©006901¥8 8000026 02¥00000 COLOOOOY 0CCO0000 S0CO0COO 00060000 9/598 I/1/1 10SVW3l 1203 €0°b2°21 64/%0/60
£00100£100 006901v8 8000026 dweoccoo 00v0000% 00000000 SO00000C 000G60V00 /98 1/U/1 10svW3 123 €0°b2°2l 61/v0/60
£00100£100 00690108 8b000026 0ZV00GC0 00VOCOOV COOCO000 SO000C00 00060V00 /€98 1/1/1 T0SvW3 1203 €0°tv2°21 64/v0/60
£00100L100 006901v8 8000026 oweooeoo 000000 00000000 G0000000 00060¥00 €/298 1/1/1 10SvW3 1203 €0°be°2l 6L/v0/60
£00100£100 00690148 8000026 0ZbOCOOO GOYOCOOF 00000000 SO000000 (00060100 2/198 1/1/1 10SvW3 1203 €0°ve2°2l 61/v0/60
£00100.100 006901¥8 8000026 0200000 00vOCOOY 00000000 ' S0000000 (0006000 1/098 1/1/1 10SVW31 1203 €0°te°2l 64/%0/60
£00100L100 006901v8 8000026 0Zv0C000 cowoaoov 00000000 S0000000 00060V00 0/658 1/1/1 10SVWI 1203 €0°v2°2l 6L/v0/60
HWiNNIIII 397 EWZWIWOW 91G1bi€L Z111010S m:m«hm 1 s'o uma-<uMWMmmz=p m\h\a; o
ANT 2338 a31ivd :SNIVIS WVIYLS YTIOYINOD  ISNOISIY---WVIULS SOULSILVIS 3LN0Y VIG3W  LIND IWIL iva

$39vd 140434 yod¥3l ISIA 0062 SYW3

Appendix 1B.6

Al10



EXAMPLE OF DRUM ERROR REPORTING TO THE LINE PRINTER

APPENDIX 1B.7

WY31 TYWYON 20008200 00000800
WY3IL WWYON 3000vV200 00000800
W3l TYWHON 20006200 00000800
Yuas 234 AYOSIAQY 0008200 S000V000 ssvvwvvy vxxvvaxy svvvvvvy vewyyssy ssvvrvve GADY 1/0/1 E€b°T1I°9Y 64/40/91

WY3L TVWUON  VL00/€£00 00000800
WYll TVWION VZ009€00 00000800
yuds J94 AYOSIAGY V.00SECO 8000v000
WYL WWUON VZOOVEOD GOCO0BOD svweyvvy svvyvusw wxvvvwsy vyrvvews vyvvesvy OADY 1/0/1 16°Ly°vl 64/v0/91

WY3Il TWWUON 0000£200 00000800
WY3l TWWYON 00002200 00000800
WY31 TVWYON - 00001200 00000800
Yuis 234 AYOSIAGY 00000200 B000VO00 svvwywvvy svyswsey wwrvvyry vyvrvrvey svvxesvy OADY  1/0/1 6G°€0°21 64/v0/91

WY3L WWION 0/00£200 000008CO
W3l TYWYON 0/009200 00000800
WY3IL TVWUON 0/005200 C0000800
Yuds 234 AYOSIAQY 0L00UZ00 B000V000 svwrvyrx svvyrvvs vwrwvevy svvvvves vasvvesy QAU 1/0/1 GS° ¥S° 1T 64/v0/91

o > - - - - - - . W A S S s > o o S &6 =S G S G B . = SR P 0 TP P P PR D Om P e Te R G G Gn G W e o

NMOOXVIYE T QUOM O QUOM » Q¥OM € QUOM 2 QUOM | QYOM O QUOM  3dAL  HSNIID3W wmn i1va
-ISNOJSIY WY3YLS- ——-----===-smsmossssss ------SA1VIS ¥ITTOUINOD ¥¥3  /iNNUL

(¥0123S 31A8 A 1 Y34 INO)NOILJIYISIA ¥0LIIS /140d
T :39vd LU0d3Y¥ HOUYI WNUG 0062 SVKWI

All

Appendix 1B.7



EXAMPLE OF SMAC ERROR REPORTING ON THE LINE PRINTER

APPENDIX 1B.8

6H
6u
6H
6H
6\
6H
6H
6H
6H
6H
6il
6
6H
6H
6H

6l

64
6H
6H

d3ddn
43ddn
Yyiddn
d3ddn
Y3ddN
43ddn
43ddn
diddn
41ddn
43ddn
y3ddn
Y3ddn
yiddn
Y3ddn
¥3ddn
d3ddn
H3ddN
43ddn
d1ddn

b0
v0
v0
v0
b0
v0
V0o
t0
v0
v0
Lo
vo
v0
vo
v0
v0
v0
0]
v0

ngeo
N800
ng00
N800
N800
ng00
ngco
ngco
ngoo
N800
n400
0400
ngeo
N80
N800
n8co
ng00
ngoo
ngoo

22010841822 4€8S1
J20108L{82L 4€8S1
8£4£851QvBELBZ9
¥00003202691E68Y
¥00003202693€68Y
v00003202693E68Y
¥00003202693£68Y
¥00003202693€68Y
IBYS00YLVE8Y 1023
IBVSOOVLVE8YT0Z3
0820085 1£88.8660
0120085 1£88.8660
0820085 1£88.866V
092008S1£88.866%
082008S1£88/866¢
08200851€88.8660
042008S1€88.866V
09€018930629068¢
09£048930629068Y

000¥9905
00059905
0004905
0009105
000v9105
000¥9105
00079105
000 10S
0009105
000¥910§
0009105
000 10§
0009105
0009105
0009105
000¥9105
000Vb 105
00069105
0009105

V400000
SV300000
V400000
V400000
SV 400000
SV400000
V400000
V400000
Y 400000
SV 400000
V400000
V300000
V400000
SV 400000
SV 400000
5v400000
V400000
GV 400000
SV 400000

J7%0 Lvid aya LINN

/e

viva

Wvidvd 13§

914N0D

03000200
03000200
03000200
02000200
03000200
03000200
03000200
03000200
03000200
03000200
03000200
03000200
03000200
02000200
03000200
03000200
02000200
03000200
02000200

00000010
00000010

60000010

00000010
00000010
00000010
00000010
00000010
0u0000t0
00000010
00000010
ogooooto
00000010
00000010
0cooo0 (0
00000010
00000010
00000010
00000010

SNLIVLS  31VLS 9N3

84031008
8v031008
vv031008
tv031008
¥v031008
vv031008
v¥031008
yv031008
00031008
00031008
y€231008
vezZ3ioos
ve2itoos
v€231008
veZ3toos
vEC31008
bEZIT008
0zZ31008

02231008

Ss3yaav

0000004€
0000004€
000000 4€ *
0000004€
0000004
0000004€
0000004€
0000004€
000000.¢
000000 1€
0000004¢
0000004
0000004€
0000004€
0000004€
0000004€
0000004€
000000 4¢
0000004€

H3IINIOd

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

vt 1060
ve*v0°60
vE*v0°60
00°€€°80
00°E€ 80
00°€£°80
00°££°80
00°€L°80
00°t£°80
00°€€°80
00°€E"80
00°€€°80
10°22°80
10°22°80
10°22°80
10°22 80
10°¢2°80
10°22°80
10°22°80

WL

6£/10/50
6L/10/50
6./10/50
6£/10/50
64/10/50
64/10/50
6£/10/50
64/10/50
6£/10/50
61/10/50
6./10/50
6./10/50
64/10/50
64/10/50
64/10/50
64/10/50
64/10/50
6£/10/50
6L/10/50

- - e > e o s = . > - - - - - . - - - o - Ao - "

JVHS

1va

[ *39vd 180434 ¥OYUI IYWS 006Z SVW3

Appendix 1B.8

Al2



This report is printed automatically for the Engineers.

APPENDIX 1C : EXAMPLE OF CONTROLLER REPORTING TO LINE PRINTER

be obtained using the command "JEF RECALL".

Output to the Engineer's terminal is of the same format.

&& DUMP OF DFC 11 04/01/79 18.28.09

91800000 91810000 91820000 91830000 91D00000 91010201 91D20000 91D30800
91D40000 91D50000 91D60000 91D70800 93804000 93881800 9389E000 938A0000
93886000 938C2000 938D6000 938E0000 938FE000 93900008

5040
50C0
50C8
5100
5108
5118
5120
5180
51C0
51D0
51D8
51E8
51F8
5208
5210
5240
5248
5250
5258
5260
5268
5270
5278
5280
5288
5290
5300
5308
5310
5328
5330
5338
5340
5348
5350
5358
5360
5368
5370
5378
5380
5388
5390
53C0
53C8
53D0

0000
0500
0018+
4000
8400
0500
FFFF
0600
0000
0000
0000
0200*
FFFF*
0000
0000
0008
02C0
000C
0000
0000
02C0
018¢
0000
DC6B
006D
2600
FFFF*
FFFF*
FFFF*
FFFF*
FFFF*
FFFF*
FFFF*
FFFF*
FFFF*
FFFF*
FFFF*
FFFF*
FFFF
FFFF*
4000
1800
000C*
FFFF*
FFFF*
FFFF*

0000 0080 8178 0038 8083 0080Z
0500 0500 0500 0500 0500 0500Z

1000 5102 0300z

0400Z

FFO1 OOF8 0006 0078 0018 E6C6 66E6
0500 0000 2200 0000 0000 0000 0018
0000 0400 0200 0600 0000 0400 0200
0000 8084 0000 0293Z

0201 0000 0800 0000 0000 0000 0800
0000 0001*

0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0080
0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0080Z -
0000 OOED 0000 02CO 007E 0000 00B8
0000 003F 0000 0000 0000 OOOF FFFF
8000 OOED 0000 02C0 007EZ

0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 FFFO FFFF
0000 OOED 0000 02CO 007E 0000 00B8
0000 003F 0000 0000 0000 OOOF FFFF
8000 0OED 0000 02CO 007tz

0000 0000 0000 0000 000Q FFFQO FFFF
DDEE DF87 EQOFD 0098*

006E 0688 0000 0600 006DZ

2600 2600 2600 3240*

FFFF FFFF 0000 FFFF*

4000 4000 4000z
EO00 0000 6000 2000 6000 0000 EO0OO

Appendix 1C

It can also

Al3



53D8
53t0
53E8
53F0
53F8
5450
5458
5488
5490
5498
54C0
54C8
5400
54D8
5500
5508
5510
5540
5548
55C0
55C8
5500
5508
55E0
55E8
55F0
55F8
5610
5618
5640
5648
5650
5658
5680
5688
5690
56C8
56D0
56D8
5700
5708
5710
5718
5740
5748
5758
5780
5798
57C0
57C8
57D0
57D8
57E0
57E8
57F0
57F8
5810
5818
5820
5828
5840

Al4

FFFF*
FFFF*
FFFF*
FFFF*
FFFF*
0000
0081
0000
0008
0000
0000
0000
0000
0000
4000
0101
0000
0000
0044
FFFF
FFFF*
FFFF
FFFF*
FFFF*
FFFF*
FFFF*
FFFF*
0105
0000
000E
0040
0006
0000
0040
0004
00D2
0000
0000
0000
0OFF
4420
0000
0OFF
FO00
0000
0000
0000
0000
FFFF*
FFFF*
FFFF*
FFFF*
FFFF*
FFFF*
FFFF*
FFFF*

0030 0000 0008 0001 0030Z

0081
0000
0000
0000
0000
0000
0000
0000
4080
0101
0000
0000
0044
FFFF

FFFF

0105
0000
000E
0040
0006
0000
004A
0004
0092
0000
0000
0000
0OFF
4420
0000
00FD
FO00

8092*

0000
0000
0000

0006
000A
0000
0000
0000
0000
0000
0000
7BF7
0101
0200
2700
0000
FFFF

0000

0105
0000
000E
0042
0006
0006
0040
0000
0092
0000
0000
0000
OOFF

4455

000E
00D2
0000

0000
0000
000C

0000 0000 0000
0000 0000 0000
00C0 00CO 00CO 00CO0Z
0000 0000 000FZ

FFFF FFFF 0000 0000 FFFF FFFFZ

0006
000A
0000
0000
0000
0000
0000
0000
7BF7
0101
0200
27007
0000
0000

FFFF*

0105
0000
00CE
0042
0006
0006
00417
00042
00922
0000
0000
0000
0012
4455
000E
00D0
0000

0000
0000
0000

0000
0000

00D0 0000Z

0000 0000 0004*
0000 0002 000BZ
00FF OOFFZ

0008 0008 0000 0008
0008*

0002*

000A*

OOFE OCFE 0000 0001
0023*

0000 0000 0200*

0000 0000 0061Z
FFFF*

0105 0000 0105*
000D 000D 00l6*
OA93*

0000 0059 01E7*
0006 0006 OCF5*
0017 0017 0305*

0000 0000 3300*
0040 0040 0010*
0000 0000 0002Z
0030 0008 0020Z
44ET7*

0000 0000 0001*
0005 0007 0011 0010
FOOO FO00 0000 FOOO

0000 0000 0041*

000CZ
0008 0008 OOFO*

0000 0008 0004 0007
6400*

Appendix 1C



5848
5850
5858
5880
5888
5890
5898
58C0
58D0
5900
5908
5910
5948
5950
5980
5988
5990
5998
59A0
59C0

6800
0047
0002
0000
0000
0000
0000
BOOO
0000
0000
0000
0000
0000
0000
0000
0000
0000
0000
0000
4040*

68007
00477
0002
0000
0000
0000
0000
8000
0000
0000
0000
0000
0000
0000
0000
0000
0000
0000
0000

0000
B047
6801
FFFF
FFFF
7000
0000
0000
0000
0000
0000
0000
0004

0000 0002
BO47 0047
6801 6801
FFFF 0000
FFFF 0000
7000 0000
0000 0000
0000 0000
0000 0000
0000 FFFF*
594B FFFFZ
0000 8000 0800

0000 0004 00042
0000 0000 0001Z
8000Z

0000 0000 0200 0000 4000Z
0000 0002z

00022
0047
6801
0000
0000
0000
0000
FFFF
FFFF

BOO4*
0001*
FFFFZ
FF7F*
AQOO*
€000Z
FFFFZ
FFFFZ

0000 8000

59C8
5900
59D8

0000 0000
0000 0020
0400 0400

0003 0000 0001 0000 0001*
0020 0000 0000 0020 0020Z
0400 0400 0000 0400 04002

59F8 FFFF*
CNTRLR SPADS
0000 0004 0000
0008 0500 0000
0060 8000 2304
0068 0002 0003
0070 0000 0000
0080 0200 €000
0088 1800 0158
0090 0030 0008
0098 0000 0092
00AC 0000 1000
00A8 0000 0000
00BO 83FC 0000
00B8 0086 007F
00CO 0000 0000
00C8 0080 0000
00D0 05CC 11A5
00D8 0000 OFFF
00E0 0000 8000Z
00F8 OFFF 0000
SPADS FOR STRM
0200 0000 0000
0208 004A FO65
0210 0000 0000
0218 80CC 0120
SPADS FOR STRM
0220 0000 0000
0228 0019 684F
0230 0000 0000
0238 0000 0380
SPADS FOR STRM
0240 0000 0000
0248 0022 212C
0250 0000 0000
0258 80CC 0640
SPADS FOR STRM
0260 0000 0000

0000 0000 FFFFZ
00462
0000
FFO3
0000
0000
80CC
0000
0004
8106
8080
8400
1432
0000
0000
0000
cooo

1000 8106 C0O00 0023 00CS
8100 FEAB 8180 8000 0020
0000 OEAC 0044z
8400 1800 0100 80CC 0150
0258 0000 FFOO 1EQO 1300
0000 0000 0000 0004Z
0000 0000 0030 0020Z
C000 0001 0001 FFE4Z
0000 0000 0028 026CZ
80CCZ
1184 0008 0000 0700Z
0000 8200Z
0008 3200 0014 0002
07CA 0008 DBCOZ

3FFF F415

0000 0000
F000 0000 0000

5360
25CD
FO00 8000
0

0000
0794
0300
0000
1

0000
0094
0300
0000
2

0000
00A9
1A00
0000
3

0000

FO00

2000
0030

07CA

0000 2700
0000 0000
0004 A480
0000 F21B

0812 3008
0000 FFOO
10022

32AC OF80

0000 2700
0000 0000
0004 A480
0000 AB20

0000 2700
0000 0000
0000 0080
0000 A966

0000 2700

0412 2404
0000 FFOO
10027

4692 0000

0212 2402
0000 FFOO
10022

DB31 OF80

2150
0024

07CA

22A0
0024

07CA
0612 0106 2350

Appendix 1C Al5



0268 0023 D817 00BB 0000 0000 0000 FFOO 0001
0270 0000 0000 0400 0000 0080 10072

0278 80CC 08D0O 0000 0000 A91C EA78 OF80 07CA
SPADS FOR STRM 4 :
0280 00082

0288 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 FFOOZ
0290 0000 0000 0000 0000 0041 1001Z

0298 8028 0100 0000 0000 0000 0000 OEOO 07CA
SPADS FOR STRM 5

02A0 00082

02A8 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 FFOOZ
0280 0000 0000 0000 0000 0041 1001Z

02B8 8028 0100 0000 0000 0000 0000 OEOO 07CA
SPADS FOR STRM 6

02C0 0008z

02C8 0000 0000 0000 00Q0 0000 0000 FFOOZ
02D0 0000 0000 0000 0000 0041 1001Z

02D8 8028 0100 0000 0000 0000 0000 OEOG 07CA
SPADS FOR STRM 7

02E0 0008z

02E8 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 FFOO0Z
02F0 0000 0000 0000 0000 0041 1001Z

02F8 8028 0100 0000 0000 0000 0000 OEO0O Q7CA
REG ATU 1 ATU 2

21F00B80 00476801

B0476801 83FC0000

00000000 00008400

21F00B80 0200C000

B0476801 00008400

00000000 80CCO120

21F00B80 00000150

B0476801 80CC0258

00000000 8106C000

0113FF80 00000000

10 B0040001 00000000

11 B004D801 00000000

12 00000000 00000000

13 00000000 8050188C

14 00000000 00000000

15 8004DCO1 00501C00

LBE BUFFER

0000 0002 8410 6900 0000 0005 8050 188C 0080
0010 0000 8410 690C 0000 0005 8050 10F4 0080
0018 0007 0007 0007 0007 0007 0000 0007*

OO P~PWN—O

END OF CONTROLLER DUMP.

Al6 Appendix 1C



APPENDIX 1D : EXAMPLE OF EXPANDED DISC ERROR REPQRT

This report is obtained using the command "JEF RECALL", the
output format being the same for both terminal and printer.
Note that '*' indicates the failed LBE.

DUMP ON 09/04/79 AT 12.24.03

DISC TRANSFER FAILS: ED21 ROUTE:(111) MEDIA:EMASOl1

RESPONSE 0: 00409000 RESPONSE 1: 00000005

TRANSFERS: 859 FAILURES: 0

CO : 00000000 SO : 40000400 T3 : 00000420 T7 : 07120000

T1ll: 00800000 T15: 00000000 T19: 00000000 T23: 00000000

T27: 00000000 T31: 00000000 MO : 92000048 M4 : 24212607
RCB LBE ADDRESS LIST ID

0200€000 84106900* 0000000580500A5A 0017001003

00008400 01000000
18000100 80002302
80CCO3E0 86001050
18000158 84106904
80CCO4E8 01000004
0000FFO0 80002306
02001300 84002306
00265007 86000000

0000000580500A5A
0000100081051000
0000000000000000
0000000580500376
0000000580500376
0000100081 06F 000
000010008106F000
0000000580500A5A

P e > D D D D D . ) D e e 9 =P e = = e .

DUMP ON 09/04/79 AT 12.24.03

DISC TRANSFER FAILS: ED21 ROUTE:(111) MEDIA:EMASOl

RESPONSE 0: 00409000 RESPONSE 1: 00000005

TRANSFERS: 860 FAILURES: 1

CO : 00000000 SO : 40000400 T3 : 00000420 T7 : 07120000

T11l: 00800000 T15: 00000000 T19: 00000000 T23: 00000000

T27: 00000000 T31: 00000000 MO : 92000048 M4 : 24212607
RCB LBE ADDRESS LIST ID

0200C000 84106900* 0000000580500A5A 0017001003

00008400 01000000
18000100 80002302
80CCO3E0 86001050
18000158 84106904
80CCO4E8 01000004
0000FFO0 80002306
02001300 84002306
00265007 86000000

0000000580500A5A
0000100081051000
0000000000000000
0000000580500376
0000000580500376
000010008106F 000
000010008106F 000
0000000580500A5A

Appendix 1D

Al7



APPENDIX 1E : EXAMPLE OF TAPE LIBRARY REPORTING AND AMENDING

Command : TAPE LIBRARY

DEFINE THE REQUIRED FUNCTION.

AMEND/REPORT :REPORT

TERMINAL PRINTER OR BOTH

WHERE:T

DEFINE THE TAPES YOU WISH TO LOOK AT.

REPLY EITHER 'ALL' OR THE TSN OF THE SPECIFIC TAPE REQUIRED.
TAPE : ALL

DEFINE THE DECKS YOU WISH TO LOOK AT.

REPLY EITHER 'ALL' OR THE IDENTITY OF THE SPECIFIC DECK REQUIRED.
DECK:ALL

EMAS 2900 JOURNAL SYSTEM TAPE LIBRARY REPORT FOR DECK M50 PAGE 1
FOR THE PERIOD: 23/07/79(17.36.27) TO 14/09/79(00.31.20)

RECORD READ ERRORS=====ene=- WRITE ERRORS=eweeauan
MEDIA  STARTS MOUNTS RCVRD(AV.LVL) UNRCVRD RCVRD{AV.LVL) UNRCVRD
AK0001 21/08/79
AK0005 12/09/79
BK7221 24/07/79
CC7203 24/07/79
CDM000 02/08/79

0 00000 00000000 BT OO0 OO P 00NN OOSEOLNOEOLIPRPROIEGSOSIBSOIOIEBDBOEESEITOTES
0 0000002050000 000000000000 000060000000000000CVF
00060000000 000000800 I PGNP ROLENOITEOENINOSEOIPINPOIOIEOIEOIETIOITE

S 000000 0000000003000 0000000020000 PPCQCROIEOIIOIOIOEOVNEES

. 2( 1.0 Jeveeneenee  19( 1.1 Jeveessen

WhArHEFOARPAOAPRA N

DMPO01 30/07/79 .o T 0
OMPQO02 01/08/79 .o 4( 1.0 Jeeeeesececesssssssssssccnnnnsan
DMPOO3 02/08/79 .o 74 G U 1
DMPQ04 02/08/79 .o 2( 145 Jeeeeenenseesssanscsccccsnsnonan
DMPO06 06/08/79 .o S P 1 .
DMP0O07 07/08/79 .o K P £
DMPOO8 14/08/79 .o B( 1.l Jeeveeeeeenncnssesscssasesennnan

CONTINUE:Y

EMAS 2900 JOURNAL SYSTEM TAPE LIBRARY REPORT FOR DECK M50 PAGE 2
FOR THE PERIOD: 23/07/79(17.36.27) TO 14/09/79(00.31.20)

RECORD READ ERRORS====e=e-ane WRITE ERRORS===eeeeee
MEDIA  STARTS MOUNTS  RCVRD(AV.LVL) UNRCVRD RCVRD(AV.LVL) UNRCVRD
DMPO10 26/07/79 3 .. K P £
DS3676 31/07/79 22 © 0 50280200900 0LP0OPBORLEBOORPCENPNPBOIOSIIDPOIOIOSOIOIGEIOEOCROREOTETOSTES
DS3700 15/08/79
FT4359 06/08/79
FT4360 27/07/79
FT4361 31/07/79
FT4363 24/07/79
FT4365 28/08/79

® 8 00 rsCesO00 000NN GORNGOLE 2( 200 )'0".000
..0000000.000000'.'o'o..'.oo.o.000.0000000.00.0
S 00 0000000000000 0000ssnR0s00s0000000000000000
9060006000000 00 0000000000020 080080000000000ns0sE
0 9000300080000 0000000008030060000000000cccctoesoes

2 2000000000000 N000OLREN0P0NINRPTNRRCGEOIOIRTOIEROEOOIOTDS

(N Ly A SN . )

FT4366 31/07/79 .o L
FT4367 06/08/79 .o I( 1.0 Jeeeveceecensossecnssccsvansanes
FT4368 14/08/79 cessecacacnns ©eceecsrssescccctcascsrtsesrcsans
GI7201 24/07/79 © 0 0000000000000 000000000000000080000000000000sse
CONTINUE:Y

Al8 Appendix 1E



EMAS 2900 JOURNAL SYSTEM TAPE LIBRARY REPORT FOR DECK M50 PAGE 3
FOR THE PERIOD: 23/07/79(17.36.27) TO 14/09/79(00.31.20)

MEDIA

RECORD

STARTS MOUNTS

READ ERRORS==w===eces WRITE ERRORS==eeceua-
RCVRD(AV.LVL) UNRCVRD RCVRD(AV.LVL) UNRCVRD

GM4070
GM4305
IAN123
IAN132
JEXPO1
JL7215
JNLOO1
JNLOO4
JR3062
KY4171
KY4290
LPO101

27/07/79
23/08/79
16/08/79
16/08/79
17/08/79
24/07/79
22/08/79
04/08/79
10/09/79
07/08/79
27/08/79
12/09/79

CONTINUE:N

JOURNAL:

Command : TAPE LIBRARY

—
SN WW SN =N - WN

IS VARG Y S TOODOOPROPRARS E TR 05 20 IRPROON
DOIOPIOROPIOROPRRES TR 21 DORDOOI

.o 1( 1.0)

. I{ 2.0 Jeevennns

l.l.l.ll'..‘.l..l..."..

@ 005 0000800000 PRIPCNNOGENINAEGOIOIOINNINOOINOEOEBOLOEOSIOSIEOTOOOS

€8 0090800000800 00R00CIISITLIDS 5( 1.4 )o-o...o.

.o 5( 1.0 Jeveeennnes I( 2.0 Jeeernnns

0 000000 08000000000 00000 CCRIROOIOIOIOGIEOGEOINEOCOIBOIOONOIOGOIOAIEOSSES

RUN ABANDONED AS REQUESTED.

DEFINE THE REQUIRED FUNCTION.

AMEND/REPORT : AMEND

NOW DEFINE AMENDMENT REQUIRED.

DECK/TAPE/ALL: TAPE

TSN:DMP0O1

JOURNAL:

Notes:

TAPE DMPOO1 CLEARED DOWN OK.

* The "RECORD STARTS" date is the date that the tape first appeared on the
System (or the first time it appeared after its record had been cleared
down by the tape 1ibrary amender facility).

* The "AV LVL" facility is the mean retry level for all the recorded

errors; for EMAS 2900 there are 16 retries for each read attempt and 8

retries for each write attempt.

Appendix 1E

Al9



APPENDIX 2A.1 : EXAMPLE OF OUTPUT QUEUE STATISTICS TO THE PRINTER

JOURNAL REPORT ON OUTPUT QUEUES FROM EMAS 2900
31/08/79(01.49.03) TO 07/09/79(12.18.29)

QUEUE TOTAL JOBS TOTAL KBYTES QUEUE DESCRIPTION
GP 36 755 LOCAL GRAPH PLOTTER
LP 715 23671 2970 LOCAL LINE PRINTER
P34 191 3662 77?2?7222
LP23 325 2601 2222222227
LP15 236 4648 27?2722?2272?

LP40 51 483 ?7?7222777?
LP14 25 846 ?2?772?7277
LP50 7 187 22222722277
LP45 1 37 27?7?2777
PP 7 153 ?7?272227?
LP155 20 56 27227722727
LP49 6 8 ??77?772777
FEP49 3 122 2222722272
P80 10 1757 LINK TO 2980
LP44 12 22 777?277
P49 6 210 7?77?7772
MP 9 1692 2222222277

END OF QUEUE TOTALS, 'BY QUEUE' SUMMARY FOLLOWS.

Note:

* A set of histograms of the form shown on the following page is generated
for each output queue.

A20 Appendix 2A.1



QUEUE: LP 2970 LOCAL LINE PRINTER  TOTAL JOBS: 715 KILOBYTES: 23671 31/08/79(01.49.03) TO 07/09/79(12.18.29)

JOBS BY SIZE(KBYTES):
1

JOBS

AS T OF TOTAL
KILOBYTES

AS T OF TOTAL

AV QUEUED TIME(MINS)
AV EXECUTION (MINS)

AS % OF JOBS <= 16 KILOBYTES

<=16

17-64 65-128 129-256 257-512 > 512
1 i I 1

472
66.0
2131

9.0
10.1

0.3

I
134 73 20 13 3
18.7 10.2 2.8 1.8 0.4
4667 6714 3750 4110 2299
19.7 28.4 15.8 17.4 9.7
4.9 17.1 11.3 19.5 162.3
1.2 3.4 4.9 7.3 11.3

AS 2 OF TOTAL KBYTES OF JOBS <= 16K

10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 S0 100
0K 1 1
3K I'mmv Im
4K e iiad
5K v ) oid
6K J*** [rwwe
X 1* ) Sl
8K 1™ [reee
9K I* Jrwe
10K 1* Jrewe
11K I* Jrwew
12 1= | &
13 1~ | St
12K 1 [
15¢ I+ I
16K 1* Jrrew
AS 3 OF ALL JOBS AS % OF TOTAL KILOBYTES
10 20 30 40 S0 60 70 8 S0 100 0 30 & 5¢C S0 10C
0->20r 1 b bndiadninded Jrwwes
20=40x [rwwes | Sl
40-60K [+ Jree
60-80r. J*v= . Jrewes
80-100K I+ Jowe
100-120% I*= Juwree
120-140% I*
140-160% 1 5d
160-180K 1 | el
180-200% 1 jid
200-220k 1 I
220-240r. 1 1
240-260K 1 I*
260-280K ] I*
280-300K I ) Sl
300-320% ! 1*
320-340K 1 I*
340-360% 1 [
360-380K I I*
380-400K 1 1
400-420% ! 1
420-440K 1 1
440-460K | !
460-480K I I
480-500K | 1
500-520k 1 1
>820r 1 | Sl
Appendix 2A.1 A21



USER QUTPUT LIST FOR

TOTALS-—===-
USER  JOBS KBYTES

PERI0D 31/08/79(01.49.03) TO 07/09/79(12.18.29).
ENTRIES:  QUEUE(TOTAL JOBS/TOTAL KBYTES)

FILE SYSTEM: ! PAGE: 1

ERNMO2 153 4487
ERCC14 60 4008

ERCSO1 % 2197
EGNP21 27 606
EXPNOY 20 S71
SRCPO1 193 523
ERCC33 5 499
ERCC19 10 376
ERCC27 17 242
ERC{06 8 237
EKZAO1 10 179
JOBRO1 17 154

yoLws 4 109
EFTMI2 S 101
ERCCDS 3 97
tJJwos 32 36
EGNP3S 3 73
CONLIB M 12
EGMTO6 N 21
ERCLIB 3 !

ERUAQ3 ! i

LP(6/1633
LP(8/162
LP39(6/8

MP(9/1692

LP(67/2186
GP(7/152

LP(12/129
LP(9/434
LP(5/499

LP(10/376

LP(12/201
LP(7/172)
P34(1/14)

LP(17/154)
LP(4/109)

LP15(5/101)
" LP(4/50)
LP(3/7)

LP15(6/73)

LP23(1/42)

LP15(1/21)

LP(1/1)
LP23(1/1)

P34(5/905)
P34(5/5)
FEP49(3/122)

LP23(7/11)
LP(7713)
P34(4/74)
LP23(2/89)

P34(1/38)
P8O(1/65)
LP23(4/8)

LP45(1/37)
734(10/30)

LP15{2/14)

Note: A zable of this form is produced for each file system.

A22

LP23(57/58)
LP23(2/3)
P80(9/1692)

LP15(13/441)
LP14(4/368)

LP23(4/6)
LP14(5/161)

LP23(39/49)

Appendix 2A.1

LP15(85/1891)
PP(3/59) LP155(5/41)
LP44(5/15) P49(5/209)

The users appear in order of most Kilobytes transferred first.



APPENDIX 2A.2 : EXAMPLE OF OUTPUT QUEUE DEFINITION

Command :QUEUE DEFINITION

THE FOLLOWING QUEUE(S) REQUIRE DESCRIPTION.
GP P34 P23 LP15 LP40 LP14 LPS50 LP45
PP LP155 LP49 FEP49 P80 LP44 P49 MP

DO YOU WISH TO ADD A DESCRIPTION TO ANY?
YES OR NO:Y

QUEUE : GP

DESCRIPTION:LOCAL GRAPH PLOTTER

QUEUE :P80

DESCRIPTION:LINK TO 2980

QUEUE:END

DO YOU WISH TO CHANGE ANY QUEUE DESCRIPTION(S)?
YES OR NO:Y

QUEUE:LP

CURRENT DESCRIPTOR IS: LOCAL LINE PRINTER
DESCRIPTION:2970 LOCAL LINE PRINTER

QUEUE:END

Appendix 2A.2

A23



APPENDIX 2B.1 : EXAMPLE OF BACKGROUND JOB ANALYSIS ON THE LINE PRINTER

EMAS 2900 JOURNAL SYSTEM REPORT ON BATCH JOBS
10/01/80(04.04.17) TO 02/02/80(02.46.04)

REQUESTED CPU 0 61 121 181 241 01 361 421 481 41 601 901 1201
SECONDS FOR JOB: T0: 60 120 180 240 300 360 420 480 540 600 900 1200 3600 >3600 TOTAL
J0BS : 175 19 6 4 130 1 7 H 9 48 18 4 17 0 443
AS ¢ OF TOTAL JO8S : 39.50 4.29 1.35 0.90 29.35 0.23 1.58 1.13 2.03 10.84 4.06 0.9 3.8 0.00 100.00
CPU SECONDS REQUESTED : 3742 1917 860 960 39000 360 2940 2400 4860 28800 14040 4580 32400 0 136839
CPU SECONDS USED : 960 508 200 158 7014 9 991 904 2167 3855 2335 1081 10544 0 10726
USED AS % OF REQUESTED : 25.65 26.50 23.26 16.46 17.98 2.50 33.71 37.587 44.39 13.39 16.53 23.71 2.54 0.00 22.45
USED AS % OF TOTAL useD: 3.12 1.85 0.65 0.51 22.83 0.03 3.23 2.9 7,05 12.55 7.60 3.52 34.32 0.00 100.00
MEAN REQ CPY PER JOB : 21.4 100.9 143.3 240.0 300.0 360.0 420.0 480.0 540.0 600.0 780.0 1140.0 1505.9 0.0 308.9
MEAN ACT. CPU PER JOB .5 26.7 33.3 9.5 S4.0 9.0 141.6 180.3 280.8 80.3 129.7 270.2 520.2 0.0 59.4
MEAN WAIT TIME(MINS) : 10.9 5.2 335 33.7 35.3 20.0 1.9 38.4 101.3 129.7 1361.1 673.0 445.3 0.0 70.3
MEAN EXEC TIME(MINS) 0.5 1.5 1.2 1.7 5.8 1.0 19.7 12.4 18.0 6.6 10.5 12.5 23.8 0.0 5.3
ACTUAL CPY OF JOBS ENDING [N HOUR JOBS ENDING [N HOUR
H AS % OF TOTAL ACTUAL CPu. AS % OF TOTAL JOBS.
J0BS REQ CPU ACT CPU J
us 4 3 1 1 2 3 4 5
RO ] 0 ] 0 0 0 9 b 0
2 2460 1247 0 haddd |
13 9194 952 1 Rt Seted
0 0 "] 2 !
S 4397 1730 k} rvwrelv
5 6420 2074 4 i b
2 3120 239 5 wrerweee(
0 0 0 6 l
2 1380 362 7 bl
15 730 251 8 ejrve
27 6802 732 9 bt Saatid
58 11718 2213 10 t hd
23 2716 977 1: we|reeee
40 S061 395 12 e rvervrees
28 5606 889 13 Laad Sasaasd
42 10438 1273 14 Ladid St it iadd
40 7861 1648 1S et | evvrverre
39 6196 1828 16 rrrree[trveeerere
29 6250 1106 17 e erreres
33 20950 4178 18 [rewr
10 8520 2347 19 e |

16 11581 2025 20

21500 142 21
6 2760 ur 22
§ 1179 660 23
A24

Appendix 2B.1



APPENDIX 2B.2 : EXAMPLE OF BACKGROUND SUMMARY ON THE LINE PRINTER

EMAS 2900 JOURNAL SYSTEM REPORT ON BACKGROUND JOBS FOR USER(S): ALL

29/01/80 09.25.10 ERCCOS 020818 FROM34 QUEUED

29/01/80 09.35.21 ERCCOS 020818 FROM34 - UNQUEUED

29/01/80 09.35.23 ERCCOS 020818 FROM34 STARTED AS J0BQG, REQUESTED CPU: 125 SECONDS

29/01/80 09.36.20 ERCCOS 020818 FROM34 FINISHED. AS JOBO, ACTUAL CPU: 16 SECONDS, PAGETURNS: 697, REASON: 100
29/01/80 09.44.16 FROM34 FROM: USER PROCESS USER=ERCC14 ,DEST=BATCH,RERUN=YES,PASS=XXXX , TIME=99, PRTY=VHIGH
29/01/80 09.44.16 ERCC14 000111 FROM34 QUELED

29/01/80 09.44.16 ERCC14 000111 FROM34 UNQUEUED

29/01/80 09.44.i8 £ERCC14 000111 FROM34 STARTED AS JOBO, REQUESTED CPY: 99 SECONDS

29/01/80 09.44.56 ERCC14 000111 FROM34 FINISHED AS JOBO, ACTUAL CPU: 14 SECONOS, PAGETURNS: 662, REASON: 100
29/01/80 09.35.31 FROMBO FROM: USER PROCESS USER=ERDBO4 ,DEST#BATCH,RERUNSYES ,PASS={DOMS , TIME=10,PRTY=VHIGH
29/01/80 09.55.33 EROB04 020822 FROMEO QUEUED

29/01/80 09.55.33 ER0B04 020822 FROMEO UNQUELED

29/01/80 $9.55.35 SR0804 020822 FROMSO STARTED AS JOBO, AEQUESTED CPyU: 10 SECONDS

29/01/80 09.355.48 £R0804 020822 FROMSO FINISHED AS JOBO, ACTUAL CPU: 2 SECONOS, PAGETURNS: 400, REASON: 100
29/01/80 10.49.03 ERCSO3 FROM: USER PROCESS SRCE=T#DETO,0EST=BATCH, TIME=300,START=32 ,LENGTH=118 ,NAME=GE TF ITSOIN
29/01/80 10.49.02 ERCS03 330672 GETF ITSOLN QUEUED

29/01,80 10.39.20 ERCSQO3 FROM: USER PROCESS SRCE=T#0ET0,DEST=BATCH, TIME=30Q, START=32 ,LENGTH=100 , NAME=GETF IDFOL1S
29/01/80 10.49.22 £RCSO3 030673 GETF{DFO1S QUEUED :

29/01/80 10.50.31 ERCSO3 030672 GETF [TSOIN UNQUEUED

29/01/80 10.20.37 ERCS03 030672 GETFITSOLN STARTED AS JOBO, REQUESTED CPY: 300 SECONDS

29/01/80 10.51.35 ERCSO3 030672 GETFITSOLN FINISHED AS JOBO, ACTUAL CPU: 11 SECONDS, PAGEZTURNS: 1245, REASON: 100
29/01/80 10.51.57 SRCS03 030673 GETFIDFO1S UNGUEUED

29/01/80 10.51.59 ERCSO3 030673 GETFiDFO1S STARTED AS JOBO, REQUESTED CPU: 300 SECONDS

29/01/20 10.53.29 €RC303 030673 GETFIDFOLS FINISHED AS JOBO, ACTUAL CPU: 15 SECONDS, PAGETURNS: 1375, REASON: 100
29/01/80 10.55.08 FROM34 FROM: USER PROCESS USER=ERCC18,DEST=BATCH,RERUNSYES ,PASS=GAUD, TIME=24 ,PRTY=VH IGH
29/01/80 10.55.10 ERCC18 040899 FROM34 QUEUED

29/01/80 11.08.12 EGNP21 FROM: USER PROCESS SRCE=T#OETQ,DEST=BATCH, TIME=840; START=32 ,LENGTH=293 , NAME=KDP127P _JOB127
29/01/80 11.08.12 EGNP21 010819 xDP127P_J0B127 QUEUED

29/01/80 11.14.28 FROM34 FROM: USER PROCESS USER=ERC110,0EST=BATCH,RERUN=YES ,PASS=LFLF , TIME=10,PRTYVH[GH
29/01/80 11.14.28 ERCI10 020830 FROM34 QUEUED

29/01/80 11.14.28 ERCI0 020830 FROM34 UNQUEYED

29/01/80 11.14,32 ERCI10 020830 FROM34 STARTED AS JOBO, REQUESTED CPY: 10 SECONDS

29/01/80 11.14.42 ERCI10 020830 FROM34 FINISHED AS JOBQ, ACTUAL CPU: 3 SECONDS, PAGETURNS: 363, REASON: 100

Appendix 28B.2 A25



EXAMPLE OF SESSION MONITOR REPORT FOR USER GROUP “ALL"

.
-

APPENDIX 2C.1

puodas fid) 43d suany abed abeaaay = SNJI/SLd
3jnuj pajdauuod 43d spuodas N4y abesaay = NIWI/NdD
uo0§ssas 3apjoeadjuy aad suany abed abeaaay = $SIS/ISAVTI :3ey) 30N

‘140434 YOLINOW NOISS3IS JO ON3I

£°499 6°02 6°¢ ove9lLl 60£92 e *ANNOYDANIVE

8°LVS L°0 el 2958501y £s6bL t618 *NNOY¥I U4

Sndd/s1d NIWD/Nd) §S3S/3SdV13  SNuNLI9Vd nd) SNOISS3S dnowd 04 SIVi0L
0 0 0 0 0 0 0°0 I ¢stl 0 SEMVIA
0 0 0 0 €°£209 10 £°91 L 9besk 6 YEMVIA
0 0 0 0 S 62k A} 2e b 6858 4 EEMVIA
0 0 0 0 0 0°0 0°¢ 1 8EVE 0 CEMVIA
0 0 0 0 S°LvbS 2°0 §5°9 4 56801 4 1EMVIA
0 0 0 0 0 0°0 9°t S 0s18 0 bZHVIA
0 0 0 0 0 0°0 0°¢ € 12¢€11 0 9TMVIA
0 0 0 0 0 0°0 0°1 1 124! 0 ETMYIA
0 0 0 0 §°cedl 1°0 S°vi e 59yl Z YOMYIA
0 0 0 0 - L°SLEL 10 6°¢l 6 €E1Ig Il ZOMVIA
£°921 012 0°1 I 5°9606 1°0 §°9 1/ 9802 € CO1KIN
0 0 0 0 0°6216 [°0 Lt v 8661 4 9VANOL
0 0 0 0 9°608€ 1°0 0°8 L 19992 L SASHNS
0 0 0 0 1°2¢eol v°0 £°0¢ € 0226¢ 8€ 10S1Xd
0 0°0 £°0 S1 S°8eLb ) €l L 1€129 2l a17n1d
voL1S 0°L S0 e 6°€02¢t S°0 6°1 8 6092 12 egINd
0 0 0 0 0 0°0 0°1 l 952h 0 2amMid
0 0 0°0 4 S eIept 1°0 S°1 I 61L1¢E l SOUIIN
£°tee S°1Ir 0°2 1 b 0501 It 0°s 99 68£92¢€ 62t HYIVNVH
0 0 0 0 0 0°0 0°1 1 teLl 0 TOVNVW
0 -0 0 0 b ¥69€ ‘0 £°2e t 0S2ee 6 8ITINA
€°6t8 9°1 bee 101 €°980¢ v°0 9°9 [} TLOEYS 1114 manoe
0 0 0 0 £°69 £°0 0°L2 e SS8E1T 81 8VHYUA3
0 0 0 0 £°189 £°0 0°11 I £90¢ € LYHYA3
0 0 0 0 0°t68 20 0°8 I 98.1 4 9VHYA]
0 0 0 0 0°895 9°0 0-2t 6 p12se 29 SHHYAT
0 0 0 0 9°1182 0 §5°91 14 88EY1 S TyHYAT
0 0 0 0 £°Cell £°0 §°G¢ Z 998s1 A 8EHUAI
0 0 0 0 1°6£91 0 0°L1 3 EEVET 8 LENYAT
0 0 0 0 1°£99 v°0 0°9¢ A LSvbl éc 9ENYAT
SNdJ/S1d  NIWD/NdD  SS3S/3SdVI3  SNOISSIS SNdI/SId  NIWD/NdD  SS3IS/3ISdVI3  SNOISS3S  SN¥NLIIVd NdD ¥isn
mommmmmmmmees Smmmomesssmmsssoo-—==QNNOYOAIVE Semmmmssssssssssssssssscccee-o--~UNNOYOIYOS  ----------=TVI0L

I1S17 3137dH0D 1V :dnoyId ¥Isn
8 :39vd "08/01/60 G0°0E°90 01 08/01/10 00°0£°90 G01Y¥3d 3IHL Y04 LYO04IY YOLINOW NOISS3S

Appendix 2C.1

A26



APPENDIX 2C.2 : EXAMPLE OF SESSION MONITOR LIST FOR A USER GROUP

EMAS 2900 JOURNAL SYSTEM SESSION MONITOR LIST FOR USER: ERCC**

ERCC16
ERCCO9
ERCC20
ERCC33
ERCC20
ERCCO9
ERCC16
ERCC63
ERCCO4
ERCC16
ERCCO4
ERCC28
ERCC33
ERCC27
ERCC28
ERCCO8
ERCCO7
ERCC33
ERCCO8
ERCCO4
ERCCO8
ERCC20
ERCC20
ERCC27
ERCC28

08/10/80
08/10/80
08/10/80
08/10/80
08/10/80
08/10/80
08/10/80
08/10/80
08/10/80
08/10/80
08/10/80
08/10/80
08/10/80
08/10/80
08/10/80
08/10/80
08/10/80
08/10/80
08/10/80
08/10/80
08/10/80
08/10/80
08/10/80
08/10/80
08/10/80

09.28.50
09.32.39
09.45.25
09.57.19
09.58.26
10.17.27
10.25.21
10.26.09
10.28.42
10.35.48
10.42.58
10.52.54
14.13.33
14.31.47
14.32.20
14.34.26
14.35.10
14.36.42
14.45.11
15.09.28
15.10.00
15.14.39
15.24.05
15.29.53
15.50.21

o

31
56

72

12

~ O w O

10
40
24
41

1

4
20

FOREGROUND
FOREGROUND
FOREGROUND
FOREGROUND
FOREGROUND
FOREGROUND
FOREGROUND
FOREGROUND
FOREGROUND
FOREGROUND
FOREGROUND
FOREGROUND
FOREGROUND
FOREGROUND
FOREGROUND
FOREGROUND
FOREGROUND
FOREGROUND
FOREGROUND
FOREGROUND
FOREGROUND
FOREGROUND
FOREGROUND
FOREGROUND
FOREGROUND

Note that: ELAPSE is given in seconds
CPU is given in seconds

Appendix 2C.2

14

41
34
12

N O O

PAGE: 1

A27



INDEX

accounting logs 29
ACCOUNTS (keyword) 29
ALL 17
analysis 11
AUTOJRNL 8

automatic housekeeping
- see Journal ,housekeeping

AUXSTACK 5
AV LVL Al9
BACK&ARCH (keyword) 29
BACKGROUND ANALYSIS (command) 23
background job 3,25
background job monitoring 21
BACKGROUND SUMMARY (command) 26

CREATE JOURNAL SYSTEM (command) 5,6

data partition 3
DFC 14,17
DIRECT (keyword) 29
DISC 14,17
DRUM 14,17
Engineers 3,14
examples
background job analysis A24
background summary A25
controller reporting Al3
disc error reporting A4,A10
drum error reporting AS5,All

expanded disc error report Al7

output queue statistics A20,A23
SMAC error reporting A6,A12
summary index Al
summary page Al
tape error reporting A2,A7
tape library amending Al8
tape library reporting Al8
execution time 20
EXPORT 5
file
convention 29
sequence numbers 4
filetypes 2
GPC 14,17
HELP 14
histograms A2]
ICL Engineers —~ see Engineers
index file 6
IPL Al0

JEF (command) 14
JEF RECALL (command) 17,A13,A17
ALL 17
CONTROLLER 17
DISC 17
JENGPD 28
JIMASTER 3,6,27
AUTODJOBS 27
AUTOFAIL 27
AUTO FLAG 27
BAD FILE 27
CHAPTERS 27
DATA TYPE 27
ENG RUN FLAG 27
EPAGES 27
FAIL FILE 27
ID CHAR 27
JSTATE 27
KEYWORD 27
MASTER TAPE .27
PDATE 27
PENDING FILES 27
P FILE COUNT 27
RELATIVE AGE 27
TSN 27
JJ#nDEX 3,6,28
KEYWORD 28
LAST SLOT PROCESSED 28
NEXT SEQ 28
NEXT SLOT 28
JJ#PD 28
JJREPORT 28
Journal Engineers’ Facilities (JEF) 14
JOURNAL OVERRIDE (command) 8
JOURNAL RECOVERY (command) 8
JOURNAL STATE (command) 7
Journal System
housekeeping 3,6,8
how it works 3
setting it up 5
summary 2
JOURNL. AUTOJRNL 9
JOURNL process 3
JSPLRSTAT 28
JSYSTEM 5
keyword 2,6
LIMIT 8
LIST JOURNAL INDEX (command) 7
magnetic tape 3
mainlog 3
management facilities 20
MAXFILESIZE 5
monthly report 20

Index-1



NEW JOURNAL INDEX (command) 6
NEW JOURNAL TAPE (command) 6
OBEY 6
Oper 3
operational commands 8,11
oT A3
output queue description 20
output queue monitoring 20
OUTPUT QUEUES (command) 13
queue
execution time 20
mnemonic 21
queuing time 20
QUEUE DESCRIPTION (command) 20
RC A3
RD A3
RECORD STARTS Al9
REMOVE JOURNAL INDEX (command) 7
requested CPU categories 21
retrieval commands 11
RETRIEVE (command) 4,11
COMPLETE 12
LIST+OFFER 13
OFFER 13
ON KEY 12
MATCHWORD 12
POSITION 12
SEND 13
ROUTE A4
SESSION MONITOR (command) 22,23
session monitoring 22
SFC 14,17
SMAC 14,17
Spooler logs 29
Spooler process (SPOOLR) 3,29
Spooler queues 20
SPOOLR (keyword) 29
summary of Jourmal System 2
System commands 6
System files 27
conventions 29
TAPE 14,17
TAPE LIBRARY (command) 18
UN A3
UPDATE JEF (command) 14,A1
UPDATE JOURNAL (command) 13
Volumes logs 29
VOLUMS (keyword) 29
WR A3

Index-2



EMAS 2900 JOURNAL SYSTEM

RELEASE NOTE

VERSION

: 009

Bugs cleared :

i) UKC 166 (BR 72)
1i) UKC 168 (BR 73)
Includes :

i) Reserved index for UPDATES
1i) Dilic translate (P3/2960) correction

iii) Pageturn (Housekeeping) reduction of order of 257

iv) Current Mainlog terminated only if housekeeping run is

triggered

v) JEF can now be driven from a seperate private process for

Engineers.

Only the command JEF will be available in this process (without
NOW facility) and is intended for use by the engineers when
access to JEF is required and JOURNL is running the housekeeping

functions.

AP FuUE - Ocmnei (£eM6PV)

(‘o"”:(’ TGP fw«ﬂ

7

v lfﬁ-ﬁ Meoe FS .

N Tadw FS.

i Sery ( Tomr3vL. CounpALlsrS 3

John Henshall
15th January 1981




22-Nov-82
Journal Vsn 14: Changes with respect to previous version

1) Date and time format. This version uses the current Subsystem standard
This entails converting some of Journal’s files. Note that the ‘date of
last change’ in the headers of the files on tape are not being converted (the
"mind boggles!), but the index files referring to these tape files have had
their date entries changed.

2) There has been a change to routine CREATE JOURNAL PROCESS, in package A/ to
use the new password command (or at least the Director equivalent). This
does not entail the user having to give the current foreground password, and
so the foreground passwerd is not stored. However, the background password
is stored (in WHASTER), and is referred to whenever a job is to be detached.
Thus it no longer has to be LOGS.

3) The JOURNL process can now have the NOBRACKETS option set. Appropriate
action is taken when detaching jobs if this is so.

4) JJHNDEX +files now have a different format, to save space.

3) e command LIST JCOURNAL INDEX can now take two parameters:
.Jdd/mm/yy., dd/mm/yy), to specify the range to be covered by files to be
included in the report. The user is prompted. as before, for the relevant
keyword.

6) 5 series Mainlogs are now catered for (relevant to the ERCC 2988). This
affects tape error and disc error reports.

7) A new format in mainlog for tape errors (P and S series) has racently been
introduced. Thi's is now accommodated. Note that the heading MG after
TO...T14 output in tape error reports refers to what type of tape deck is
in use: Q0 - MTS; 01 - GTS.

8) Changes have been made in VOLUMS ANALYSIS, to accommodate changes in the -
Volums log.

9) Further changes have been made to the list processing code used in
analysing Spoolr records re queuved jobs” 'The number of completed jobs
about which information can be held (in JSPLRSTAT_CJOE) has been increased
°  50000/30-day period; the previous limit of 25000 was not adequate for

ae ERCC 2972.

10)Minor errors relating to entry point suppression (at the MODIFY stage. when
building a new version of Journal) have been corrected.

*‘LL.J#vuM¢*i3




Journals Version 15 18782783

The main differences between this version of Journal and version 14 concern
file handling. The three pdfiles JSPLRSTATs JVOLSTAT and JDIRECTSTAT have been
removedy and their members are now files in their own righte The way in which
such files are updated by a Journal runy and extended when necessarys have also
been changed. The 1intention in all cases was to reduce the pageturns required
by Journaly and possibly the cpu time. :

The chanjes are detailed belowy followed by instructions for moving from
version 14 to version 15.

Changes

1) Journal logfilese Instead of sending the logfile from monitor and auto
runs to the Line osrintery Journal now keeps them as filesy named JJLOSn
where 7<=n<=?. The command JOURNAL STATE prints out which 2f tnese
files contains the latest log.

‘le JJREPORT is no Longer produced.

2) Background passworde It is now possible to set the JOURNL psrocess background
password without confusing the Journal systeme A new command,
JOURNAL BACKPASSy is provided for this purposee. . You need to know the
current foreground passworde.
To change the foreground passwordy you should use the standard Subsystem
command PASSWORDe Do NOT use PASSWORD to change the backjround passworde
Tne command CREATZ JOURNAL SYSTEM has been modified to call JOURNAL BACKPASS.

3) Wwhen a retrieved file 1s offered to JOURNLy no *offer* conmand 4s now
executed - it is merely left in JOURNL®s file jindexes

4) The command SESSION MONITOR no lonager requires a space after the comma
separatiny the date and time values specified.

S)» Various corrections have been made where dates were still held in the old
formate This particularly affected the generatisn of monthly resortse.

6) e handling of files required by the various analyses has been considerably
modified (perhaps even improved). The Volums analysis work file can now be
extended as necessary - there is no arbitrary upper lLimite The extension
of the workfiles is now done without disconnecting and cosyingy if this is
possibles

7) The following files have been renamed:

JSPLRSTAT_IJOB -> JJ4SPIJOB
JSPLRSTAT_CJJB -> JJ#SPCJOB
JSPLRSTAT_JCONS -2 JJU#SPCONS
JVOLSTAT_JRESTAB Co=> JIJ#VOLRTAB
JVOLSTAT_JRESTWK -> JJSVOLRWK
JOIRECTSTAT_JCONTROL -2 JJ#DIRCON
JDIRECTSTAT_JSESS -2 JJUHDIRSESS

4hen these files are requireds instead of making a copys nodifying the
copy and then copying back 4f all 1s wells Journal now modifies the files
“2trect if this merely consists of appending materiale On successful
vomoletiony pointers held in the file header are updated t2> include the
new matertal.

“here this cannot be dones temporary files are useds with names as above
exceoat tnat T# is substituted for JJ#te On successful comaletiony these
files are “IEWGENed.



6) A new parameter to colhmand JOURNAL 4s providede. When the command
Command:JOURNALCCLOSETAPE)
1s giveny the effect 4s to cause the current dqmp tape to be marked as ful
so that when files are next dumped to tapey the next tape in the cycle wil
be usedse This is useful 4n cases where a tape is consistently fadiling
during the writing of new materiale.

9) Minor changes have been made to the S series disc error report headingse

1B)A change has been made in the holding of informatdon on Jobs in the Spoolr
queuesy to reduce the pageturns when such information 4s bpeing processede.



